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MOTION FOR JUDGMENT QLDL\rr LQ

cl.sax'c GMFICE
MAR29 1322

1AMES B BOCPNAGEIR
CRERR. PAIRPAX
TR AR PRI g
m oo

Come now the plaintiff, PAMELA GUDNASON, by counsel and
moves for judgment against defendant, LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY OF
NORTH AMERICA, on grounds and in the amount as hereinafter set
forth:

1. Defendant, LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY OF NORTH AMERICA, is
a corporatlon organized undér the laws of the State of Pennsyl-
vania, having an office and: :principal place of business at the
Mutual Bulldlng, 9th and Main Streets, Richmond, Virginia and is
engaged in the business of a life insurance company.

2. On December 1lst, 1980, plaintiff and defendant, LIFE
INSURANCE COMPANY OF NORTH AMERICA, entered into a contract of
insurance, designed Life Insurance Company of North America Policy
Number OK-5943, effective December 1, 1980, under which the de-
fendant insured the life of said INGI V. GUDNASON in the amount
of One Hundred Thousand Dollars ($100,000.00)., The named bene-
ficiary of said pollcy of insurance was plalntlff PAMELA GUDNASON.

A copy of said policy is attached to this motion for judgment as
Exhibit "A'" hereof, _ ;

| 3. On August 19, 1981, Plaintiff's husband, INGI V. GUDNASON
was killed in a firearm accident in Loudon County, Virginia.

4. On September 21, 1981, PAMELA GUDNASON duly filed her
claim for payment of the proceeds of said policy of 1nsurance to-
gether with proof of INGI V. GUDNASON'S accidental death, as re-
quired by defendant insurance company. ‘
' 5. On October 5, 1981, defendant insurance company notified
plaintiff that her claim was denied and have continued to refuse
to remit to her the proceeds of said policy.

WHEREFORE, plaintiff PAMELA GUDNASON demands judgment against
defendant, LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY OF NORTH AMERICA in the amount
of One Hundred Thousand Dollars ($100,000,00) with interest at

the rate of twelve percent (12%) from August 19, 1981 until paid, .
and her costs in this behalf expended, _

Of Counsel

” ~

'Nicholas Sabalos
8111 West Point Drive
Springfield, Virginia 22153
Attorney for Plaintiff




CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE l

LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY

M& OF NORTH AMERICA

PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA (Please refer to both Policy Number
A STOCK INSURANCE COM;:':': and Certificate Number in any com-
. HEREIN CALLED THE COM munication concerning this insurance.)

’ o NAME OF POLICYHOLDER POLICY NUMBER POLICY AGGREGATE LIMIT IS Issued Effective -
oL, IXC. S LT N Waired P 212 1 80
For Life Insurance Co. of North America Use Only LI G-IV (103 By
| Rereby apply for and authorize the necessary sslary deductions for the premrium te pay for accident insurance under the tmns of the above Master
g Policy as follows: (please print firmly or type) oat MONTH DAY YEAR
ate - -
= 1. Your Full Name.... L Amels  (mactrnond ' of Birth M7, \,;?;),,5-_;:6"_
% (27 2 - = .
Y - 4 2. Address.... ‘/ w [.o.&C o L L posiriine Occupation or Position I e o
o city. %1 g .. State 74 Tip._o2.7 1203, Your Social Security Number S X0 =D ? 23Y7
| : pe gl {becomes your certificats number)
& 4. Your Beneficiary Lo, Mo (st oy 5. Relationship o RO =Y R
4 6. Spouse's Occnpation.......C.f?.:’;'.xf.f...'....!;«:s.......... 7. Amount of Principal Sum §_. /¢, 4.’.0..‘...40 Monthly Premium §.. .2 £2C...........
) (i.e. Benefit Amount)
INSURED'S 9. (Pclgtelc ?c‘;’l::)tion O Emptoyee only Amsusts of Insurance Employee  §9@% of Principal Sum;

COPY T Family Plan s B Cverec oy - Seouse  83% of Principal Sum G NO children);
Employee applicant will be spouse’s snd dependent children's o) 10 checked) 4% of Principal Sum (if chitdren);
beneficiary uniess otherwise stated in writing. Each Child Q% of Principal Sum;

10. Method of Settiement (Benetit Payment): yump&m O 3years O Syears [ 10 years W% of Principal Sum (if NO Spouse).
O DECLINATION—I have been given the opportunity to apply for this insurance, but | do not desire to participate. -
LG-9214 — N
. Signature of *. e /‘/ .. Date of / i } N
Pd. iﬂ' USA. Applicant .._ e ~ (0 L os o~ : Application ” I Y 30

THE COMPANY HEREBY CERTIFIES that the person whose application appears above (herein called the Insured) is insured
under and subject to the terms, conditions and limits of liability of the policy as above specified, against loss resulting directly
and independently of all other causes from.bodily injuries caused by accident occurring while this policy is in force as to the
Insured, herein called such injuries.

The insurance described in this certificate terminates on the next following premium due date of the policy if the Insured for any
reason other than attainment of age 70 ceases to fall within the Description of Eligible Persons as stated in the policy, or the
Policyholder or Company terminates the policy as provided therein, and on the next following renewal date of the policy upon
attainment of age 70.

An “Eligible Dependent” for this coverage means and is limited to: (a) the lnsured’s spouse, and (b) the Insured's unmarried chil-
dren (which shall include stepchildren, legally adopted children and foster children) over 14 days and under 19 years and
unmarried children between the ages of 19 and 23 years provided that they are full-time students in an accredited school, college
or university; provided such children are wholly dependent upon the Insured for support and maintenance.

If, upon attainment of the stated maximum age, an Insured's dependent child is mentaily or physically incapable of earning his
own living on the termination date, coverage shall continue for such child while the policy remains in force and so long as such
incapacity continues, provided the Insured has, within thirty-one days of such dependent’s attainment of the termination age,
submitted to the Company proof of such incapacity.

This certificate replaces any and all certificates previously issued to the Insured with respect to the policy above identified.

DESCRIPTION OF COVERAGE

Loss of Life, Limb or Sight Indemnity: If such injuries shall result in any one of the following specifir. losses within one year from
the date of accident, the Company will pay the benefit specified as applicable thereto, based upon the Principal Sum stated in
the Schedule of Insureds; provided, however, that not more than one (the largest) of such benefits shall be paid with respect to
injuries resulting from one accident.

lossof life ................. Ceseciitetata et raanas Ce ettt atceenatenans The Principal Sum
Lossof twoormore Members .....c..ccvvteeveeronncnnnnnnennnss ceeeereaan The Principal Sum
Lossofonemember ..........oiiiiiiniiiiiiii it rnnnnnnes One Half The Principal Sum
Loss of thumb and index f inger of the same hand............... . .One-Quarter The Principal Sum

“Member” means hand, foot or eye. “Loss” means, with regard to hand or foot, actual severance through or above the wrist or
ankle joints; with regard to eye, entire and irrecoverable loss of sight; with regard to thumb and index finger, actual severance
through or above metacarpophalangeal joints (in South Carolina, loss of four fingers entire of one hand shall constitute ‘the loss
of one hand).

If the Family Plan has been selected, the Princnpal Sum amounts applicable to “Eligible Dependents” shall be as shown on

this application above. ’ ) 2 . Exhlblt "wp



EXCLUSIONS
The policy does not cover loss caused by or resulting from any one or more of the following:

A. Intentionally self-inflicted injuries, suicide or any attempt thereat, while sane or insane;

B. Declared or undeclared war or any act thereof;

C. Accident occurring while the Insured is serving on fuill-time active duty in the Armed Forces of any country or interna-
tional authority (any premium paid to be returned by the Company pro-rata for any such period of full-time active duty);

D. lliness, disease, pregnancy, childbirth, miscarriage, bodily infirmity or any bacterial infection other than bacterial
infection occurring in consequence of an accidental cut or wound;

E. Travel or flight in any vehicle or device for aerial navigation, including boarding or alighting therefrom,

(1) while being used for any test or experitnental purpose; or

(2) while the Insured is operating, learning to operate or serving as a member of the crew thereof; or

(3) while being operated by or for or under the direction of any military authority, other than transport type aircraft
operated by the Military Airlift Command (MAC) of the United States of America or the similar air transport service
of any other country; or

(4) any such aircraft or device which is owned or leased by or on behalf of the Policyholder or any subsidiary or affiliate
of such Policyholder.

PROVISIONS

Notice of Claim: Written notice of claim must be given to the Company within thirty days after the occurrence or commencement
of any loss covered by the policy, or as soon thereafter as is reasonably possible. Notice given by or on behalf of the Insured or
the beneficiary to the Company at Philadelphia, Pennsyivania, or to any authorized agent of the Company, with information
sufficient to identify the Insured, shall be deemed notice to the Company.

Claim Forms: The Company, upon receipt of a notice of claim, will furnish to the claimants such forms as are usually furnished
by it for filing proofs of loss. If such forms are not furnished within fifteen days after the giving of such notice the claimant shall
be deemed to have complied with the reqmrements of the policy as to proof of loss upon submitting, within the time fixed in the
policy for filing proofs of loss, written proof covering the occurrence, the character and the extent of the loss for which claim
is made.

Proofs of Loss: Written proof of loss must be furnished to the Company at its said office within ninety days after the date of such
loss, Failure to furnish such proof within the time required shall not invalidate nor reduce any claim if it was not reasonably
possible to glve proof within such tlme. provided such proof is furmshed as soon as reasonably pcssnble.

Time of Payment of Claims: Indemnities payable under the policy wull be paid nmmedsately upon receipt of due wntten ptoof of
such loss. ‘

Payment of Claims: Any payment of accidental loss of life indemnity becommg due hereunder shall be payable to the benef' iciary
of record, who shall be the beneficiary designated in writing and on file with the Company, unless at the written request of the
Policyholder and with the consent of the Company such beneficiary records shall be maintained by the Policyholder.

if the Insured has made prior written election, the amount due, or such portion thereof as may have been requested by the
insured in lieu of a lump sum payment, wili be paid in a fixed number of monthly instaliments as selected by the insured accord-
ing to the table set forth below. If the Insured has not elected any such mode of settlement, the beneficiary, after the death of
the Insured, may elect in writing that all or any part of the amount payable be paid in a fixed number of monthly instaliments as
selected by the beneficiary according to said table, with the remainder, if any, paid in a lump sum. Any lump sum payment will
be made immediately upon receipt at the Home Office of the required proofs of loss. Where instaliment payments are elected,
the flrst instaliment will be paid immediately upon receipt of such proofs.

Number of years during which monthly Amount of each monthly instaliment
instaliments wiil be paid payment, $10,000 Principal Sum
Payments for - 3 $288.00
Accidental Loss of 5 ‘ 177.00
Life Indemnity 10 94.00

The amount of each monthly installment for Principal Sum other than $10,000 will be in proportion to the above amounts, but

shall in no case be less than $90. ,

If, at the death of the Insured, there is no surviving beneficiary, the accidental loss of life indemnity shall be payable in one sum

to the first surviving class of the following classes of beneficiaries, otherwise to the estate of the Insured: The Insured's (1) wife

or husband (2) child or chiidren (3) mother or father (4) brothers or sisters.

if monthly instaiiment payments have been elected and the beneficiary shall die before the payment of all of the monthly install-

ments to which entitled, the commuted value of any remaining monthly instaliments, at the rate of interest used to determine

such instaliments, will be paid in one sum to the estate of the deceased beneficiary, unless the insured has designated otherwise.

The amounts payable in accordance with the above table are based upon interest at the rate of two and one-half per cent (2¥2%)
»r annum. Upon any Renewal Date of the policy the Company may substitute for the above table a comparable table based

upon a different rate of interest, which shall in no case be less than 212% per annum, but such new table shall not be applicable

t0 any claim arising from an accident which occurred prior to the date of such substitution.

All other indemnities will. be payable to the Insured.

.egal Actions: No action at law or in equity shall be brought recover on the policy prior to the expiration of sixty days after
vritten proof of loss has been furnished in accordance with the requirements of the policy. No such action shall be brought
ifter the expiration of three years (or the minimum time, if more than three years, permitted by law in the state where the Insured
esides) after the time written proof of loss is required to be furnisited.

‘hange of Beneficiary: The right to change of ‘beneficiary is reserved to the Insured and the consent of the beneficiary or

aneficiaries shall not be requisite 1o any change in beneficiary.

DONALD G. HETH, President



EITED
APR 13 1882

ANSWER AND GROUNDS OF DEFENSE

COMES NOW defendant, Life Insurance Company of North
America, by counsel, and as its Answer and Grounds of Defense to
the Motion for Judgment £filed herein states the following;

1. Defendant neither admits nor denies the allegations
|contained in Paragraph One.(l), but where relevant and material
to these proceedings, demands strict proof théreof, -
| 2. Defendant denies the éllegations contained iﬁ
Paragraphs Two (2), Three (3). and Four (4), and demands strict
proof thereof.

3. With respect to Paragraph (5), defendant admits that
it denied the claim of the plaintiff; but denies that it breached
any contract or duty to the plaintiff.

4. Defendant states that the policy of insurance was
issued to the plaintiff effective December 1, 1980 designating
Ingi V. Gudnason as beneficiary; and providing maximum coverage
for the accidental death of a spouse in the amount of $50,000.00.

5. Defendant further states that the plaintiff elected
not to renew her policy on or about July 15, 1981; and accordingly,
there was no coverage in effect on August 17, 1981.

6. The death of IngiAV. Gudnason did not arise directly

and independently of all other causes from bodily injuries caused

by accident.




7. Defendant states that iﬁ is not indebted to the
plaintiff under any policy of insurance issued to her; nor is
it indebted to her under any theory of law.

WHEREFORE defendant, Life Insurance Company of North
America, moves this Honorable Court to dismiss the Motion for
Judgment filed against it and award it costs expended.

LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY OF NORTH
AMERICA

L 2 C.of M Brtita

By Counsgl
LEWIS & TRICHILO

Beni&min J. Trichilo

Coansel for Defendant
4114 Leonard Drive, P.O. Box 22
Fairfax, Virginia 22030

CERTIFICATE =

I hereby certify that a true copy of the foregoing
Answer and Grounds of Defense was mailed, postage prepaid, to
Nicholas Sabalos, Esquire, 8111 West Point Drive, Springfield,

Virginia 22153, Counsel for Plaintiff, on this 12th day of April,

%; Benjamin J. Trichilo

1982.




ORDER
Upon motion of counsel for Plaintiff Pamela Gudnason, .
counsel for Defendant not objecting thereto, it is ORDERED that
paragraph 2 and the final Wherefore paragraph of the Complaint
be amended to allege the sum of Fifty Thousand Dollars ($50,000.0Q)
vice the sum of "One Hundred Thousand Dollars ($100,000:;00)" as

alleged.

Enter: 4 — /& - 52’

SBusdaie P9 Leerarl

I ask for this:

>

\Doolyolo |

Attorney for Plaintiff

Seen:

orney for Defendant




FILCLED
—
JUN 141982

JAR E. HOOFRAGLE
ork of e Gircuit Court

ot Fairtax Geuaty, va,

AGREEMENT AND STIPULATION

COME NOW the plaintiff, Pamela Gudnason, and the
defendant, Life Insurance Company of North America, by codunsel,
and hereby stipulate and agree to the following facts and exhibits:

l. That Pamela Gudnason was the wife of Ingi V. Gudnason
on August 19, 1981.

2. That Pamela Gudnason was employed by ORI, Inc. during
1981, but terminated her employment‘on July 15, 1981. ‘

3. That on December.l, 1980, Pamela Gudnason was issued
a Certificate of Insurance by the Life Insurance'Company of North
America for accidental death and dismemberment pursuant to a policy
of Group Insurance Agreement between her employer, ORI, Inc. and
the Life Insurance Company of North America.

4. Under the terms of the policy, benefits of $50,000.00
are payable upon the death of Ingi V. Gudnason where no children
are covered under the policy; and $40,000.00 in benefits are payable
where children are covered under the policy.

5. That Exhibit 1 (a document of two pages) is a true
and accurate copy of the Certificate of Insurance issued by the
Life Insurahce Company of North America to Pamela Gudnason on
December 1, 1980.

6. That Exhibit 2 (a document of eleven pages) is a true‘
and accurate copy of the Group Insurénce Agreement between ORI, Inc.
and the Life Insurance Coﬁpany of North America, which was in effect

during 1981.




7. That Exhibits 3(A) through 3(H) are true and
accurate copies of the Group Premium Reports issued by ORI, Inc.
to the Life Insurance Company of North America.

8. That Exhibits 5(A) and 5(B) are true and accurate
copies of the Separation Check-Out Sheets signed by Paﬁela Gudnason
on July 15, 1981, the date she terminated her employment with ORI,
Inc.

9. That Exhibit 6 is a true.and accurate copy of the
Proof of Loss filed by Pamela Gudﬁason with the Life Insurance
Company of North America on or about September 19, 1981.

10. That Exhibit 7 (consisting of two pages) is a true
and accurate copy of the Report of Investigation by Medical
Examiner. With respect to this exhibit, the plaintiff does not
stipulate to any admission by the plaintiff as to any opinion or
conclusion as to the "cause" or "manner'of death” of the deceaéed.

| ll. That Exhibit 8 is a Erué and accurate c&by of the
Medical Examiner's Certificate preparéd following the death of
Ingi V. Gudnason on August 19, 1981. With respect to this exhibit,
counsel for the plaintiff does not stipulate to any admission by
the plaintiff.as to any opinion or conclusion as to the "cause" or.
"manner of death" of the deceased.

‘ 12. That Exhibit 9 is a true and accurate copy of the
Certificate of Analysis prepared by the Bureau of Forensic Science
following the autopsy performed on the body of Ingi V. Gudnason.

13. That Exhibit 10 (a document consisting of four
pages) is a true and accurate copy of the Report of Autopsy
prepared by James Bayer, M.D. following the death of 1Ingi V.
Gudnason on August 19, 1981.

It is understood and agreed by the parties that any

of the facts stated or exhibits listed and attached to this

8




Agreement and Stipulation may be admitted as evidence either
at the trial of this case; or during argument of any pre-trial

Motion filed by either of the parties.

SEEN AND AGREED:

PAMELA GUDNASON

Kilolscll bl

By Counsel

Nicholas Sabalos, Esquire
8111 West Point Drive
Springfield, Virginia 22153
Counsel for Pamela Gudnason

LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY OF NORTH
AMERICA

ﬂwqaqc o//ﬁ/%‘&w«. il | :

B Counsel -

LEWIS & TRICHILO

fjamin J. Trichilo, Esquire

14 Leonard Drive

P. O. Box 22

Fairfax, Virginia 22030

Counsel for Life Insurance
Company of North America




CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE
LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY

OF NORTH AMERICA

PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA ' (Please refer to both Policy Number
A STOCK INSURANCE COMPANz and Certificate Number in any com-
HEREIN CALLED THE COMPAN munication concerning this insurance.)

ul NAME; OF POLICYHOLDER POLICY NUMBER POLICY- AGGREGATE LIMIT IS Issued Etfective J .
oL, e ez 550 it B
- For Life Insurance Co. of North America Use Only YORTH _OAY £
| hereby apply for and authorize the necessary salary deductions for the premium to pay for accident insurance under the terms of the above Master
< Policy as follows: (please print firmly or type) L Bate MONTH DAY YEAR
-S 1 YourfulName Y Arri@ba (= d RO UM e of Birth NT. N 5 €
< 2. nddress. A€ 7y €3 Er T c....Octupation of Position.... ... .: i
9 ciy <~ ./ . State.. .. /.. ... .TP..Gd i.”3. Yout Social Security Number s -2 9 -'3 A 7
- . . {becomes your certificate number)
& & Your Beneiciary A= i M. il g S. Relationship....... ... IS RG. 2,
< .6. Spouse’s Occupation C .& . < - J_i 7. Amount of Principa! Sum 8,_[,_6,{;(,!?3 B¢ Monthly Premum $_ 2 €2C ..
(1.e. Benefit Amount)
INSURED'S 9. Pl’a‘n l.‘Selecl-un D Employee only Amounts of Insurance Employee  §8QK of Principal Sum; .
CoPY (chect one) ?(amily Plan - 6’::::,:3‘0:?;'5"" Spouse 8% of Principal Sum (if NO children);
ily Pi; PRy . o .
Employee sppheant will be spouse’s and dependent children’s Family Plan checked) 48% of Principal Sum (if children;
beneficiary uniess otherwise stated in writing. EachChild  $B9R of Principal Sum;
10. Method of Settiement (Benefit Payment): gAumpSum D 3years O Syears [ 10 years ¥9% of Principal Sum (if NO Spouse).
_ O DECLINATION—I have been given the opportunity to apply for this insurance, but | do not desire to participate. -
> G_ o — "
LG-9214 Signature of . /"/ ¢ —_ Date of ) / J W D)
Plo.inusA | Aoplicant.... . : sl Appiication,..... L 1> 12

THE COMPANY HEREBY CERTIFIES that the person whose application appears above (herein called. the lnsured) is insured
under and subject to the terms, conditions and limits of liability of the policy as above specified, against loss resulting directly
and independently of all other causes from bodily injuries caused by accident occurring while this policy is in force as to the
Insured, herein called such injuries.

The insurance described in this certificate terminates on the next following premium due date of the policy if the Insured for any
reason other than attainment of age 70 ceases to fall within the Description of Eligible Persons as stated in the policy, or the
Policyholder or Company terminates the policy as provided therein, and on the next following renewal date of the policy upon
attainment of age 70. A

An “Eligible Dependent" for this coverage means and is limited to: (a) the Insured’s spouse, and (b) the Insured’s unmarried chil-
dren (which shall include stepchildren, legally adopted children and foster children) over 14 days and under 19 years and
unmarried children between the ages of 19 and 23 years provided that they are full-time students in an accredited school, college
or university; provided such children are wholly dependent upon the Insured for support and maintenance.

If, upon attainment of the stated maximum age, an Insured's dependent chiid is mentally or physically incapable of earning his
own living on the termination date, coverage shall continue for such child while the policy remains in force and so long as such
incapacity continues, provided the Insured has, within thirty-one days of such dependent's attainment of the termination age,

submitted to the Company proof of such incapacity.
This certificate replaces any and all certificates previously issued to the Insured with respect to the policy above identified.

] DESCRIPTION OF COVERAGE
Loss of Life, Limb or Sight Indemnity: If such injuries shail result in any one of the following specifi~. losses within one year from
the date of accident, the Company will pay the benefit specified as applicable thereto, based upon the Principal Sum stated in
the Schedule of Insureds; provided, however, that not more than one (the largest) of such benefits shall be paid with respect to
injuries resulting from one accident.

I T - T The Principal Sum EXHIBIT
Loss Of tWO OF MOre MEMDEIS ..ottt ittt ittt eneeennsrennsnanenns The Principal Sum

Lossof one member ................ e e et One-Half The Principal Sum !

Loss of thumb and index finger of the same hand. .............. .. .One-Quarter The Principal Sum

“Member” means hand, foot or eye. “Loss” means, with regard to hand or foot, actual severance through or above the wrist or
ankle joints; with regard to eye, entire and irrecoverable loss of sight; with regard to thumb and index finger, actual severance
through or above metacarpophalangeal joints (in South Carolina, loss of four fingers entire of one hand shall constitute the loss

of one hand).
If the Family Plan has been selected, the Principal Sum amounts applicable to “Eligible Dependents” shall be as shown on

this application above. 10



_ EXCLUSIONS
The policy does not cover loss caused by or resulting from any one or more of the following:
A. Intentionally self-inflicted injuries, suicide or any attempt thereat, while sane or insane;

8. Declared or undeclared war or any act thereof;
C. Accident occurring while the Insured is serving on full-time active duty in the Armed Forces of any country or interna-
tional authority (any premium paid to be returned by the Company pro-rata for any such period of full-time active duty);
D. lliness, disease, pregnancy, childbirth, miscarriage, bodily infirmity or any bacterial infection other than bacterial
infection occurring in consequence of an accidental cut or wound; .
E. Travel or flight in any vehicle or device for aerial navigation, including boarding or alighting therefrom,
(1) while being used for any test or experitnental purpose; or
(2) while the Insured is operating, learning to operate or serving as a member of the crew thereof; or
(3} while being operated by or for or under the direction of any military authority, other than transport type aircraft
operated by the Military Airlift Command (MAC) of the United States of America or the similar air transport service
of any other country; or ) .
(4) any such aircraft or device which is owned or leased by or on behalf of the Policyholder or any subsidiary or affiliate
of such Policyholder. . :
PROVISIONS

Notice of Claim: Written notice of claim must be given to the Company within thirty days after the occurrence or commencement
of any loss covered by the policy, or as soon thereafter as is reasonably possible. Notice given by or on behalf of the Insured or
the beneficiary to the Company at Philadelphia, Pennsylivania, or to any authorized agent of the Company, with information
sufficient to identify the Insured, shaill be deemed notice to the Company.

Claim Forms: The Company, upon receipt of a notice of claim, will furnish to the claimants such forms as are usually furnished
by it for filing proofs of loss. If such forms are not furnished within fifteen days after the giving of such notice the claimant shall
be deemed to have complied with the requirements of the policy as to proof of loss upon submitting, within the time fixed in the
policy for filing proofs of loss, written proof covering the occurrence, the character and the extent of the loss for which claim
is made.

Proofs of Loss: Written proof of loss must be furnished to the Company at its said office within ninety days after the date of such
loss. Failure to furnish such proof within the time required shall net invalidate nor reduce any claim if it was not reasonably
possible to give proof within such time, provided such proof is furnished as scon as reasonably possible. -

“Time of Payment of Claims: Indemnities payable under the policy will be paid immediately upon receipt of due written proof of
such loss.

Payment of Claims: Any payment of accidental loss of life indemnity becoming due_hereunder shall be payable to the beneficiary
of record, who shall be the beneficiary designated in writing and on file with the €ompany, unless at the written request of the
Policyholder and with the consent of the Company such beneficiary records shall be maintained by the Policyholder.

§f the -Insured has made prior written election, the amount due, or such portion thereof as may have been requested by the
Insured in lieu of o lump sum payment, wiii be paid in a fixed number of monthly instaliments as selected by the Insured accord-
ing to the table set forth below. If the Insured has not elected any such mode of settiement, the beneficiary, after the death of
the Insured, may elect in writing that all or any part of the amount payable be paid in a fixed number of monthly instaliments as
selected by the beneficiary according to said table, with the ;emainder, if any, paid in a lump sum. Any lump sum payment will
be made immediately upon receipt at the Home Office of the required proofs of loss. Where installment payments are elected,
the first instaliment will be paid immediately upon receipt of such proofs.

Number of years duriq; which monthly Amount of each monthly instaliment
. instaliments wiil be paid payment, $10,000 Principal Sum
Payments for 3 $288.00
Accidental Loss of 5 177.00
Life indemnity 10 94.00

The amount of each monthly instaliment for Principal Sum other than $10,000 will be in proportion to the 2bove amounts, but
shall in no case be less than $90.
if, at the death of the Insured, there is no surviving beneficiary, the accidental loss of life indemnity shali be payable in one sum
to the first surviving class of the following classes of beneficiaries, otherwise 1o the estate of the Insured: The Insured's (1) wife
or husband (2) child or children (3) mother or father {4) brothers or sisters.,
if monthly instaliment payments have been elected and the beneficiary shall die before the payment of all of the monthly install-
ments to which entitled, the commuled value of any remaining monthly installments, at the rate of interest used to determine
such instaliments, will be paid in one sum lo the estate of the deceased beneliciary, unless the Insured has designated otherwise.
The amounts payable in accordance with the above table are based upon interest at the rate of two and one-half per cent (2¥2%)
:r annum. Upon any Renewal Date of the policy the Company may substitute for the above table a comparable table based
1pon a different rate of interest, which shall in no case be less than 212% per annum, but such new table shall not be applicable
o0 any claim arising from an accident which occurred pnor o the date of such substitution.
\ll other indemnities will be payable to the Insured.
egal Actions: No action at law or in equily shall be brought recover on the policy prior to the expiration of sixty days after
ritten proof of foss has been furnished in accordance with the requirements of the policy. No such action shall be brought
fter the expiration of three years (or the minimurn time, if more than three years, permitted by faw in the state where the Insured
:sides) atter the time wiritlen proof of loss 15 required to be furnisited. .
hange of Beneficiary: The night to change . of beneficiary 15 reserved 10 the Insured and the consent of the beneficiary or

sneficiaries shall not be requisite {o any change in beneficiary.

11 DONALD G. HETK, President
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. APPL._ATION TO

Policy
LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY OF NORTH AMERICA . Number OK 59 43
Application is hereby mode for a policy of insurance on form LG-4219 based on Soeé‘:::e l-lashington, D.C. #5
the following stotements and representations. - -
. : Agent Mason Associates
-1. Name of Orgonization? ORI, Inc. or
Address? 1400 Spring Street, Silver Spring, Maryland 20910 Broker .
. * i , [ ]
Type of Business or Organization? Research and Analyses )
2. Persons eligible to become insured under this policy shall be oll those described below, for whom wri"en.opplicoﬁon is made,

including any who become eligible during the term of the policy. With respect lo applications received on or before the
policy efiective date, individual insurance begins on the policy effective date.

Afler the policy eflective date, newly eligible persons may apply within 31 doys after they become eligible, and individual
insuronce will become effective on the first doy of the month next foliowing the dote the application is received. Eligible
persons who do not apply either during the initial enroliment period or within 31 doys after becoming eligible may thereafter -
apply, but individual insuronce shall nol become eflective until the first doy of the month next following the date the
applicotion is approved by the Company ofter submission of sotisfactory evidence of insurability.

If the eligible person for whom wrilten application is mode is not regularly performing the duties of his occupation on the
eflective date of insurance as described in the preceding paragraphs, then the effective date of insurance with respect to such
person shall be the first day of the month following the date of return lo the reguiar performance of his duties.

Eligibility sholl cease automaticolly (i) upon attainment of oge 70, or [ii} upon entry on full-time active duty for more than
30 days service in the Armed Forces of any country or international authority, or {iii) on the date the person ceases 10 meet
the eligibility requirements described below, If the Insured is the dependent of an eligible employee (or the dependent of on
eligible member) also insured hereunder, the dependent’s eligibility shall cease automatically and concurrently with the

eligibility of the employee {or member).

. Coverage for any Insured who ceases to be an eligible person for any reoson sholl termincte on the premium due dale
next following the date such eligibility ceases.

Class : Description of Eligible Persons . Number of Eligible Persons .
I A1l Fulltime Employees ) 500 -
11 | See Supplement to Master Application ' ——-
111 See Supplement to Master Application _ -—-
~ 3. Applicable coveroge and amount of Principal Sum per person {amount of ;rincipal Sum must be in mullipl:s of $5,000
and not less than $10,000). . :
Class Applicable Coverage . " Applicable Princi;:al Sum - .
I Accidental Death and Dismemberment $10,000 to $250,000 as selected
I1 Accidental Death and Dismemberment See Supplement to Master Application
I11 Accidental Death and Dismemberment See Supplement to Master Application
4, Tite aggregate limit of liability per. Accident ....shall be S.l :0003000' .....

The Company sholl not be liable for any amount in excess of the aggregate limit stated obove,

if the aggregate omount of all indemnities olherwise payable by reason of coveroge provided under the policy exceeds
such aggregote limit of liability, the Company shall not be lioble os respects eoch Insured for o grecter proportion of the
indemnity otherwise payable than the oggregate limit of liability bears to the aggregate amount of all such indemnilies.

5. Premium sholl be determined at an annual rate per Insured per $5,000 Principol Sum Benefit as follows: -

$3.00 Class I
$4.20 Class II and III

in computing the premium, no chorge or credit will be made for froctional parts of a policy month with respect lo odditicns,
deletions ond chonge in clossification of Insureds. '

6. The mode of premium payment under this policy shallbe . ...... mOﬂﬂﬂ)' ........ ceeeean . in advonce.



7. The Orgonizotion, or the Tronsmittal Agen! oppointed by the Orgonization ond whose nome appeors below shall submit
to the Company (i) on initial listing of eligible persons covered on the eflective date of the policy, and [ii) at monthly
intervals thereofter, o lisling of eligible persons odded for coveroge and Insureds whose coveroge terminoted, together
with the opplicoble premium therefore within 45 doys ofter the effective date of the policy or the effective dote of such

odditlions or terminotions.

8. The Tronsmittol Agent appointed by the Orgenization is: (if none appointed, stale “None'')

L 4
.

None

December 1, 1980

9®. The policy shall become effective. . ... ... ... % ee+e..0.Forthe Orgbpization:

Signed:. v vl ... . e

Title:. . .Executive Nice.President...........

DESCRIPTION OF COVERAGE

Loss of Life, Limb or Sight Indemnity:

If such injuries shall result in any one of the following specific losses within one year from the date of accident, the
Company will pay the benefit specified as applicable thereto, based upon the Principal Sum staled in the Policy
Schedule; provided, however, that not more than one (the largest) of such benefits shall be paid with respect to

injuries resulting from one accident.

Loss Of If® .. veieeeeeoteueasnasansosoaeesoasoasssassssnsnnoans ceesesseses...The Principol Sum

Cererena The Principal Sum

loss of two or more members . .......cveiiiiiiieriieniiian.s Cereaie e
loss of one member ................. B T OneHalfThePrmcnpolSum
Lloss of thumb and index finger of thesame hand .............. ... ... . ..., One-Quarter The Principal Sum

*“Member" means hand, foot or eye. *“loss' meons, with regard to hand or foot, actuol severance through or cbove
the wrist or ankle joinis; with regard 10 eye, entire ond irrecoverable loss of sight; with regord to thumb ond index
finger, octual severance through or above metacarpophalangeal joints (in South Caroling, loss of four fingers
entire of one hand shall constitute the loss of one hand).



SUPPLEMENT TO THE MASTER APPLICATION- - - +-- 5. -

MEEE NN
L
-

. In consideration of the terms and conditions under which this policy is issuéd, it is understood and
agreed that Item #2 and Item #3 on the Master Application {L.G-4229) shall read as follows:

2. CLASS DESCRIPTION OF ELiGIBLE PERSONS

Il Spouse of eligible employees

Il Dependent children of eligible employees who are 14 days but less than 19 years of age and
such dependent children between the ages of 18 and 23 years provided that they are full time
students in an accredited school, college or university.

3. If the Family Plan has been seiected, the Principal Sum amounts applicable to “’Eligible Dependents”

shall be as follows:

SPOUSE

EACH CHILD

50% of Principal Sum (if NO children);
40% of Principal Sum (if children);
10% of Principal Sum |

15% of Principal Sum (if NO spouse);

.
» )

Nothing herein contained shall vary, alter or extend any provision or condition of the policy other than as above stated.

Effective Date
) December 1, 1980

Part of Policy No.
at the hour specified in the policy. | Q0K - 59 43

Issued to

ORI, INC.

Authorized Agent

Not valid unless countersigned by a duly authorized agent of the
LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY OF NORTH AMERICA

Ex

* THOMAS f. CAFFMEY, Presicent
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.. EXTENDED COVERAGE RIDER

This rider amends the policy or the certificate to which it is attached and takes effect and expires concurrently with

such policy or certificate.

It is hereby understood and agreed that the Description of Coverage for Loss of Life, Limb or Sight Indemnity is
extended to include the following:

Loss of Speech and Hearing. .. ..cociviinonneceinoneneesanennes The Principal Sum’
Loss of Speechor Hearing. . ....ovveeeiinienninneenann, One-Half the Principal Sum

Loss shall mean with regard to speech, irrecoverable loss of speech which does not allow audible communication in any
degree; with regard to hearing, irrecoverable loss of hearing which cannot be corrected by any hearing aid or device.

Nothing herein contained shall vary, alter or extend any provision of the certificate other than as above stated.

LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY OF NORTH AMERICA

D). T

President

LM-8260 - Printed in U.S.A. Reorder by LM-1B81
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PROVISIONS
Attached to and forming a part of policy form LG-4219

Entire Controct; Changes: This policy, including the en-
dorsements and the atlached papers, if any, constitutes
the entire contract of insurance. A copy of the applica-
tion of the Organization shall be attached to the
policy when issued. No change in this policy shall be
valid until approved by an executive officer of the
Company and unless such approval be endorsed hereon
or attached hereto. No agent has authority to change
this policy or to waive any of its provisions.

Statements: In the absence of fraud, all statements
made by the Organization or by any Insured shall be
deemed representations and not warranties, and no
statement made for the purpose of effecting insurance
shall avoid such insurance or reduce benefits, unless
contained in a writlen application signed by the Or-
gonization or the Insured, a copy of which has been
furnished to such Organization or to such Insured or
his beneficiary. :

Grace Period: Unless not less than thirty days prior to
the premium due date the Company has delivered to
the Orgonization or has mailed to his last address as
shown by the records of the Company written notice
of its intention not to renew this policy beyond the
period for which the premium has been accepted, a
grace period of thirty-one days will be granted for the
payment of each premium falling due after the first
premium, during which grace period the policy shall
continve in force, subject to the right of the Company
to terminate in accordance with the termination pro-
vision hereof.

Addition of New Members: All persons added to the
groups or classes described in the Orgonization's

applicotion shall be eligible to become insured under’

this policy.

Notice of Claim: Writien notice of claim must be given
fo -the Compony within thirty days after the occur-
rence or commencement of any loss covered by the
policy, or as soon thereafter as is reasonably possi-
ble. Notice given by or on behalf of the Insured or
the beneficiory to the Company, at Philadelphia, Penn-
sylvania, or to any authorized agent of the Company,
with information sufficient to identify the insured, shall
be deemed notice to the Company.

-Claim Forms: The Compony, upon receipt of a notice
of claim, will furnish to the claimant such forms as are
. vsually furnished by it for filing proofs of loss. If such
forms are not furnished within fifteen doys after the
giving of such notice the cldimant shall be deemed to
hove complied with the requirements of this policy os
to proof of loss upon submitling, within the time fixed
in the policy for filing proofs of loss, writien proof
covering the occurrence, the.character and the extent
of the loss for which claim is made.

Proofs of Loss: Written proof of loss must be furnished
to the Company at its said office within ninety days

1G-4222 (Md.)

1'7

after the date of such loss. Failure to furnish such
proof within the time required shall not involidate nor
reduce any cloim if it was not reasonably possible to
give proof within such time, provided such proof is
furnished os soon as reasonably possible and in no
event, except in the absence of legal capacity, loter
than one year from the time proof is otherwise

required. *

Time of Payment of Claims: Indemnities poyable under

. this policy will be paid immediately upon receipt of

due written proof of such loss.

Poyment of Claims: Indemnity for accidental loss of life
will be payable in a lump sum to the beneficiary of rec-
ord. If the Insured has made prior written election, the
amount due, or such portion thereof as moy have been
requesied by the Insured in liev of o lump sum pay-
ment, will be paid in o fixed number of monthly install-
ments as selected by the Insured according to the table
set forth below. If the Insured has not elected any such
mode of settlement, the beneficiary, after the death of
the Insured, may elect in writing that all or any part of
the amount payable be paid in o fixed number of
monthly instaliments as selected by the beneficiary ac-
cording to said table, with the remainder, if any, paid
in @ lump sum. Any lump sum payment will be made
immediately upon receipt at the Home Office of the re-
quired proofs of claim. Where instollment payments
are elected, the first instaliment will be paid immedi-
ately upon receipt of such proofs.

Number of years Amount of each

during which monthly instaliment
monthly instoliments  payment $10,000
will be paid Principa! Sum
PAYMENTS FOR 3 $288.00
ACCIDENTAL LOSS OF 5 177.00
LIFE INDEMNIIY 10 94.00

The amount of each monthly instaliment for Principal
Sum other than $10,000 will be in proportion to the
above amounts, but may in no cose be less than $90.

If, at the death of the Insured, there is no surviving
beneficiary, the accidental loss of life indemnity sholl
be payable in one sum to the first surviving class of the
following classes of beneficiaries, otherwise to the
estate of the Insured: wife, husband, child or children,
father, mother, brothers or sisters. )

If the Insured has elected monthly instaliment pay-
ments and the beneficiary shall die before the payment
of all the monthly instollments to which entitled, the
commuted value of ony remoining monthly install-
ments, at the rate of inlerest used to determine such
installments, will be paid in one sum to the estate of
the deceased beneficiary, unless the Insured has desig-
nated otherwise. The amounts payable in accordance
with the above toble are based upon interest at the
rate of two and one-half per cent (2% % ) per annum,

Printed in U.S.A.



Upon any Anniversary Date of this policy the Company
may substitute for the obove table a comparable table

based upon a different rate of interest, which shall in .

no case be less than 2% %, but such new table shall
not be applicable to any claim resulling from an
accident which occurred prior to the date of suc
substitution, :

All other indemnities will be payable to the Insured.

Physical Exominations ond Autopsy: The Company at
its own expense shall have the right and opportunity
to excmine the person of the Insured when and as
often as it may reasonably require during the pendency
of a claim herevnder and to make on autopsy in case
of death where it is not forbidden by law.

-Legal Actions: No action at law or in equity shall be
. brought to recover on this policy prior to the expiration
of sixty days after written proof of loss has been
furnished in occordance with the requirements of this
policy. No such action shall be brought after the
expiration of three years after the time written proof
of loss is required to be furnished.

Change of Beneficiary: The right to change of bene-
ficiary is reserved to the Insured aond the consent of
the beneficiary or beneficiaries shall not be requisite
to any change in beneficiary.

Policy Termination by the Organization or the Com-
pany: This policy may be terminated by the Organiza-
tion on the first anniversary date, or at any time there-
after, by mailing or delivering to the Company at its
Home Office, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, written notice
of such termination, effective on receipt or on such

later date as may be specified in such notice. In the
event of such termination ot o dote other than the
anniversary daté, the earned premium shall be com-
puted, and the Company will return promptly the un-
earned portion of any premium paid,

This policy may be terminated by the Company as of
any anniversary date by mailing or delivering to the
Organization, at the last address shown on the records
* of the Company writlten nofice stating when, not less
than 31 doys thereafter, such termination shall be "
effective.

Conformity With State Statules: Any provision of this
policy which, on ils effective date, is in.conflict with the
statutes of the state in which the lnsured resides on
such date is hereby amended to conform to the mini-
mum requirements of such statutes,

Workmen's Compensation Insurance: This policy is not
in lieu of and does not aoffect any requirements for
coverage by Workmen's Compensation Insurance,

Exomination of Records: The Company shall be per-
mitted to examine the Organization's records relating
to this policy at any reasonable time, and from time
fo time until two years after the expiration of this
policy or until final adjustment and settlement of all
claims hereunder, whichever is the later.

Certificates: The Company will issue to the Organiza-
tion, for delivery to each Insured, a certificate con-
taining the benefits, limitations and conditions of the
master policy and staling to whom benefits are pay-
oble ond o summary of the provisions principally
affecting the Insured.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY OF NORTH ;MERICA has caused this policy 1o be signed
by its President and Secretary in the City of Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, but §hall not be binding upon the Company

unless countersigned by a duly authorized representotive of the Company.

Countersigned: Licensed Resident Agent

[y %%d%/t

-

President
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In the event that the insurance provided by Plan A
of the policy to which this rider is attached (here-
inafter referred to as “this policy”) should termi-
nate for any of the following reasons:

(a) termination of employment or membership;
or :

(b) termination of eligibility for any reason, except
age or termination of the group or blanket
policy or plan;

the Insured/Owner, if under age 70, shall, subject
to the conditions hereinatier stated, be entitled
to have issued to him, without evidence of insur-
ability, a policy of insurance (hereinafter referred
to as “the converted policy”) by making written
application therefor within 31 days after such
termination of insurance and by paying the first
premium appiicable to the class of risk to which
the Insured belongs, to the Insured’s attained age,
and to the form and amount of insurance pro-
vided. The converted policy shall take effect on
the date of such termination of insurance or on
the date of application for the converted policy,
whichever is later.

The converted policy shall provide indemnity for

accidental death and dismemberment in an -

amount as applied for by the Insured/Owner (in
$1,000 increments) but not less than $25,000 nor
more than the amount of Plan A insurance appli-
cable to the insured.

The converted policy may pr0vide:that it shall be
renewable on any anniversary with the consent of
the Company subject to a maximum age limit.

The converted policy may exclude any condition
or hazard applicable to the insured at the time of
termination of previous insurance under this
policy. Any benefit otherwise payable under the
converted policy shall be reduced by the amount
of any such benefit payable under this policy after
the termination of such insurance.

R e N e T T i L I S T B s T L e T D et

If the converted policy made available hereunder
in the jurisdiction where this policy was issued
cannot be lawfully issued to an applicant for con-
version under the applicable laws and regulations
of (1) the jurisdiction where application for conver-
sion is made, or (2) the jurisdiction where he re-
sides when his application for conversion is made,
then he shall have the option ot converting to a
policy on such other form as the Company is then
offering for conversion of insurance hereunder in
the jurisdiction where he resides.

Coverage {or dependents, if any, may be converted
on the same basis if the covered dependent ceases
to be eligible for any reason other than age.

Unless prohibited by statute or regulation in the
state having jurisdiction, absolute assignment of all
rights, privileges and interests under this policy,
including the right to apply for such conversion, is
hereby expressly permitted.

DEFINITION OF PRINCIPAL SUM

“Principal Sum" as used herein shall mean the
total amount'of accidental death insurance appli-
cable to the person insured under either or both

.of the following pians:

Plan A—the stated amount of Principal Sum or
$100,000, whichever is less.

Plan B:the amount of Principal Sum in e;cess of
Plan A, if any,

ELIGIBILITY PROVISION -

"If an individual policy providing accidental death

insurance converted by a person from any previous
group, blanket or franchise accidental death insur-
ance under this policy remains in force at the time
such person would otherwise become eligible for
any group, blanket or franchise accidental death
insurance under this policy, such eligibility shall be
deferred until such person shall furnish, without
expense to the Company, evidence of insurability
satisfactory to the Company.,

Nothing herein contained shall be held to vary, alter, waive or extend any ot
the terms, provisions or limitations of this policy other than as above stated.

LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY OF NORTH AMERICA

19 %,@ﬁ%
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AMENDATORY RIDER

This rider amends the policy or certificate to which {t 1s attached
and expires concurrently with such policy or certificate.

In consideration of the premium, the policy or certificate, that
Item #2 Description of Eligible Persens Class III shall be:

Dependent children of eligible employees from birth but less than

19 years of age and such dependent children between the ages of 19 and
23 years provided that they are full time students in an accredited
school, college or university. )

Nothing herein contained shall vary, alter ar extend any provision or condition of the policy other than as above stated.

[ Effective Date

Part of Policy No.
December 1. 1980 at the hour specified in the policy. | O - 59 43

Issued to

ORI, INC.

Authorized Agent ' %@ 53%
/7

Not valid unless countetsigned by a duly authorized agent of the

LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY OF NORTH AMERICA

LG 5134 A

COMPANY UNDERWRITING COPY

<0
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SCHEDULE OF INSUREDS

Name of Organization: ORI, Inc. ; ) ; Policy No: 0K 5943
' _ Principal Coveroge Coverage
Cen. # Name of Insured Sum EHective Terminated

As on file with the Policyholder

<1



SEE REVERSE SIDE

g&%ﬁ\ , I ’ FOR INSTRUCTIONS
\ N

INITIAL PREMIUM STATEMENT

TO: K3 Life Insurance Company of North America [J INA Life Insurance Company of New York [J INA Life Insurance Company

FROM: Nome of
Policyholder.. .ORI, Inc. -

Policy Number OK-5943 Policy eHective date . ... . December 1, 1981

Policy calls for payment of . [;I Monmhly Premivms | [ | Annuol Premivms |

Statement prepared by . . Applications for Eligible

Persons listed below ore attached. Insuronce for each person begins on policy eflective date. Signed payroll deduction outherizations
and other necessory forms for these persons are on file with the Policyholder.

FULL NAME Amount of Premium

Insuronce

As on file with the Policyholder.

TOTAL PREMIUM :$1.,629.60
: b4 °

(Use as item 1 on your first Periodic Premium Stotement)

If space above is not sulficient, use this form os @ summory and attach supporting lists.

3
PA L

A :
- - 22
LM-5829 printed in u.s.A. : - THIS STATEMENT IS DUE WITHIN 45 DAYS OF POLICY EFFECTIVE DATE



ut INQURAINLE LUITIFMIST Wi %21 000 MiNe NVUn

O INA LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY OF NEW Y (

BEREE™ RECEIVED |

Ty : ) ' D f _LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY (
EXHIBIT : APR 0 6 1981
Poucouoen_—OiL e A roucrlug B 282

WASHINGTON SlO

Januayy 1, 1981

PREMIUM DUE DATE
MONTH DAY YIAR
PREMIUM DUE FOR PERIOD FROM. -January 1, 1981 To _ danuary 31, 1981
MONTH DAY YLaR MONTH DAY YEAR
EMPLOYEE (E) OR PREVIOUS
ADDITIONS— Insurance is efiective 1st day of EFFECTIVE AMBUNY OF FAMILY (F) OR CURRENT WONTH MONTH(S)
month following applicstion DATE MNSURANCE NAMED PREMIUM CHARGE CHARGE
FULL NAME DEPEMDENT (D)
As on file with the )
Policy Holder, . 1a d N
- Single 6 . 245,000 12.25 12.25
-. Family 20 2,175,000 152.25 152.25
A [ ]
TOTAL PREMIUM CHARGES FOR ADDITIONS 164.50 - 164.50
rgamumous—nmmm continues to last TERMINATION AMOUNT OF ";‘:{‘;?:meggl CURRENT MONTH Paevious
y of month following OATE OF INSURANCE PREMIUM CREDST WONTHIS)
FULL MAME ‘mm“m of INSURANCE . . .- gmunm ()] v . CRECIT
. . p .
’ .
! &
t ]
. TOTAL PREMIUM CREDITS FOR TERMINATIONS 0= Q=
|
] .
1. Prejnium shown on line 4 of previous months premium report. ..........c.covvnvivnncennns __1606.35
2. Add premium which represents payment for the current month for new insureds 5
(item A @bOVR). .. ... .iiiiiiiiieinieinees i ienaasonssscacetascassennsansesansoans + 164.50
3. Deduct ‘premium which represents credit for the current month for terminated insureds 0
(item C above), ...... Ceseeeicassceenessasenanann crseteeecenas Seccenens Peese et e
. ¢
, ! .
4. TotalpremiumonDueDate(lines ] +2«3).....0c0tiiivnenncensns e erececetearaanen = 1770.85
5. Add back premium charge which represents payment for prior month(s) for new msureds 164.50
(Item B @DOVe). ..ottt iieieieteoeenooneaeasorosascnnssnasaonsenonosonssennas + s
6. Deduct back premium credit which represents credit for prior month(s) for tetmmated insureds =0-
(I1em D @DOVE). ...ttt it iiienneenseeceeoeoeesoacsossasossasaosaaassanaacas -
7. Total Premium Due (lines 4 + 5 — 6) $ 4 938 38
’ : MAKE CHECK PAYABLE 70 | K A
\(/,( al, A AL, s — Sr. Personnel Afhministrator b_
SIGNATURE OF POLICYHOLDERS REPRESENTATIVE Tme, DATE

1G-9496 RIPLACLS LC-7165 & ASss0

.
CPOmem g emEny pmew M o Eneg, -

3 -
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N E%R , O “~ € INSURANCE COMPANY OF NORTH AMFRICA
- O v LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY OF NEW C K

=T O IN& LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY ‘
EXHIBIT .. \ v Do Vol
POLICYHOLDER ORI, Inc. 3. 1  PoLICY Mﬁﬁ%ag%ﬂé—%i:———-—

PREMIUM DUE DATE February, 1981

ECEIVED |

WASHINGTON slo

. MONTH DAY YEAR . - °
PREMIUM DUE FOR PERIOD FRoM____2/1/81 0 2/28/81
MONTH DAY YeaR MONTH DAY YEAR
. EMPLOYEE (E) OR : PREVIOUS
ADDITIONS— Insurance is effeclive 15t day of . EFFECTIVE AMOUNT OF FAMILY mE)” CURRENT MONTH MONTNIS)
» & application DATE INSURANCE NAMED PREMIUM CHARGE CHARGE
FULL NAME ) DEPENDENT (D)
As on. file with the e : o, i
Policy Holder 2/1/81
- Single 2 . ' 150,000 7.50
- Family 11 r,ns,ooo 120.75 |
A s
- TOTAL PREMIUM CHARGES FOR ACDITIONS 128.25 (-
TERMINATIONS—Insurance continues to fast TERMINATION  AMOUNT OF ".f.'.‘.?{,“,;‘,",.‘{" CURRENT MONTH PREVIOUS
y of month following DATE OF - | " insusance™ ~ " NAMED - PREMIUM CREDIT™ WONTHE)
FULL NAME temmuuon of employment INSURANCE DEPENDENT (D) N . CREDIT
PROGAR, Louis 2/1 25,000 (S)| . - 1.25
2 - ]
¢ 1.25 °  -0-
TOTAL PREMIUM CREDITS FOR TERMINATIONS .
1. Premium shown on line 4 of previous months premium report. ..........co0c0cvvrunnnnnnnn §__1770.85
2. Add premium which represents payment for the current month for new insureds .
(item Aabove). .........iiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiiieearionnnnnnns cesecceetracascocannas + 128.25
3.- Deduct premium which represents credit for the current month for terminated insureds 25
(itemcabove). ----------------------- ® esessas e ses s e eveepecsss v 1"
4. Total premiumon Due Date(lines1 +2—=3) .. ...oveveennnnn Ceteetecenreecesensennens = EIBW ‘}(2&
5. Add back premium charge which represents payment for prior month(s) for new insureds 0: °
(item B above). .........iiiiiiiii it iennrnoeenns cesssassan ceeseniresns cevss -
6. Deduct back premium credit which represents credit for prior month(s) for terminated insureds -0-
(item Dabove). ......c.iiiiiiiiiiiie it ierceenacnaseconnns ceccresasssennaannnn -
7. Total Premium Due (lines 4 + 5 — 6) : $ .
: MAKE CHECK PAYABLE 10 | N A
Jry S.A. Johnson sr. Personnel Administrato?

SIGNATURE OF POLICYMOLDERS REPRESENTATIVE ‘= R () {1 4 DATE

IC QI BIPIPAIR IF I8, R pCeen




T e TNIwWItNTTYS ww LETE RN

P

T OERNEW T 5
- : O LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY
EXHIBIT

X2

N

«n LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY OF NEW \ K

"

POLICYHOLDER_ ORI, Inc..

POLIQY NUMBER
LINA GR .
WASHINGTON SIO

ﬂl‘.bl’.l

APR O 613 1{

OK_ 5943

P ST NN ¥ S ST T

'PREMIUM DUE DATE_ . _Harch 1981
. MONTH oAy YEAR
PREMIUM DUE FOR PERIOD FRoM____March 1, 1081 T0 Macch 31, 1381 |
WONTH DAY Tear MONTH DAY YEaR
EMPLOYEE (E) OR PREVIOUS
. ; CURRENT MONTH
ADDITIONS. insurance is effective 1st gay of errtctive e AN ts | acivm chaRst el
FULL NAME ' DEPENDENT (T}
As on file with the . s .
Policy holder 3/1/81 v
- Single 310,000 15.50 -0-
- Family 450,000 31,50 -0-
A ]
TOTAL PREMIUM CHARGES FOR ADDITIONS 47 00 -0
~ - EMPLOYEE (E) OR : ; f
Ao e e ™ i I R T =
FULL NAME termination of employment INSURANCE - lliPﬂlDEDﬂ' o) ) 3 - 'Cllﬂl‘l :
GRAHAM, D. ‘ 3/1/81 25,000 F -1.75
SCHREIBER, L. - . 3/1/81 25,000 ) 1.25 :
{ .
3 ]
TOTAL PREMIUM CREDITS FOR TERMINATIONS
1. Premium shown on line 4 of Previous Months Premium report. ...........c.vevueeenennenns L 1897.85
2. Add premium which represents payment for the current month for new insureds
(item A above). ........ ceerecenes Coecceaasnccranestetvterarnasosnnns P + 47.00
3. Deduct ‘premium which represents credit for the current month for terminated insureds
(item C above). ...... cectscetsnttcsancesannas esirecsattenannans ceecctctsanee = -0-
4. Total premium on Due Date{lines 1 +2 = 3) . Cetesecasetrencteracancesrcensnesee = 1944.85
5. Add back premium charge which represents payment for prior month(s) for new insureds
(item B above). ..... eereerereane Siecerateccenas teeseneen e etecereaneccnnnnns .+ =0-
» 6. Deduct back premium credit which represents credit for prior month(s) for terminated insureds
(item D @bOVe). ......iiiiiniiiiiivneeieneereeansocesncancnsnnecnns Cereresoenns - =0-
7. Total Premium Due (lines 4 + 5 — 6) $ 1944 S8

‘1‘/_.,4 . ./ . / : : .\- B

MAKE CHECK PAYABLE TO I N A

/

SIGNATURE OF POLICYHOLDERS REPRESENTATIVE .
109496 REPLACLS 1C.7165 & ASa4D °

Lol ol A N T T o X e Tl

s
|

DATE




- EE@E‘ L4, © INDURAISLE wuimi i wr rewee
. . D vt LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY OF NEW Yum\

e g LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY ¢
=~ EXHIBIT -
PoLICYHOLDER __OR1» Inc. 2> POLICY NUMRER
PREMIUM DUE DATE April 1981
* MONTH DAY YEAR .
PREMIUM DUE FOR PERIOD FROM__April 1 1981 7o :_April _ 30 1981
MONTH DAY YEAR MONTH DAY YEAR
o i o | g | TMLEW) omew |l
FULL NAME ) SEPENDENT (D)
As on file with the Policy
Holder - ;. 4-1-8]
- Single 50,000 2.50 =0-
- Family 350,000 | 59.50 -0-
| ]
.TOTAL PREMIUM CHARGES FOR ADDITIONS ! 62.00 'O' ;“‘.'-';
TERMINATIONS—tnsurance continues t last | vemmmamon L iy op | CRaMIr e ost | cuRReNt mowm PREVIOUS
FULL NAME &."m?'mlm olh ol::l':y'mcm :::‘J&%: . INSURANCE - UE'E‘:BW ® Pl!lt!l!ﬂ GR!D!: “::Etﬂnltl?)
Saunders, K. 4-1 31 100,000 | .F 7.00
Weisman, T. 4-1-81 50,000 . S 2.50 .
Nwton’ '4- 4-] '81 ]0.000 ‘S 050
Kumar, N. 4-1-81 250,000 F *. 17.50
Stoessi, L. 4-1 31 { 100,000 F 7.00
Majors, R. 4-1-8] 50,000 F 3.50
McGregor, D. 4-1-81 250,0¢0 F 17.50
Thoma, J. : © 4-1-8] 50,000 F ) 3.50
Savage, P. 4-1-81 100,000 F . 7.00
T 5 _o-
.YOTAL PREMIUM CREDITS FOR TERMINATIONS 66'00 0

1. Premium shown on line 4 of previous months premium report. ........coevveveentoncanens $ 1944.85

2. Add premium which represents payment for the current month for new insureds 62.00
(tem A BDOVE). ... ..itutiiiiiiineeeneeeeneeeeneeeeonocnessosoeesseasnmensnonnns + J.TJU*

3. Deduct premium which represents credit for the current month for terminated insureds 55'00
(tem C 3DOVE) ...uiieeiierinnenateereeraseceesnacennnons eeeseecactesnencans -. -

4. TotalpremiumonDueDate (lines 1 4 2= 3) .. ....c0vuitienenneernenenoesoarasonnnanes = 1940.85

5. Add back premium charge which represents payment for prior month(s) for new insureds -0-
(item B @DOVe). ...coveiriiinreroeeninenaeaaaeoneneansnnnenonnncnenns teessananes +

6. Deduct back premium credit which represents credit for prior month(s) for terminated insureds -0-

b (eM D BDOVE). +vuvnneeenennerrannennesoseeeeneannsnannonnnonns e eeeterieenans -

7. Total Premium Due (lines 4 + 5 — 6) : $ - 1940.85

*Indi cated on [iarch invoice but not deducted. MAKE CHECK PAYABLE 10 1 N &

/r.../,_,,k_ ¢ e Sr. Personnel Administrator April, 1981
susuatun: OF POLICYHOLDERS REPRESENTATIVE i i DATE

LC-9496 REPLACES LG-7165 & AS440 s

- ERerERe St o msgman gm

— e T 26 S e
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L 5 11Qvnmitve wuine meve we

[J hea LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY or NEW \
o r( LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY (‘
EXHIBIT -

HEWIEN

poLicYHoLper__ORI» Inc. 3€ poLicy numser_OK 5943
PREMIUM DUE paTE___May 1981
MONTH DAY YEAR .
PREMIUM DUE FOR PERIOD FRom_Hay 1, 1981 70 _May 31, 1981 y
MONTH DAY YEAR MONTH DAY . YEAR
oR
ADDITIONS— Insurance is efective 15t aay of EFFECTIVE AMOUNT OF | CFAMILY ) OR ||  CURRENT MONTH oThe
month following application DATE INSURANCE NAMED PREMIUM CHARGE CMARGE
FULL NAME DEPENDENT (D)
As on file with the Policy
Holder 5/1/81
{ - S1ng‘le o f& 10,000 .50 -0-
- Family d 1,275,000 89.25 -0-
A ]
TOTAL PREMIUM CHARGES FOR ADDITIONS 89.75 -0-
" TERMINATION EMPLOYEE (E) OR : PREVIOUS
s o RS | wesner | eee| cmeduno | e
FULL MAME terminaticn of employment INSURANCE o nmnnm ) _ CREOIT
Johnson, ‘M. 50,0000 | 2.50
1
¢ ]
TOTAL PREMIUM CREDITS FOR TERMINATIONS 2.50 -0-
1. Premium shown on line 4 of previous months premium report. ........ccviiereecnnennns $..1.940.85
2. Add premium which represents payment for the current month for new insureds
(M A BDOVE) . v v e ivteneveeeeneennses aeeuenneeoneeeanneeeasneesesneesasanns + 89.75
3. Deduct premium which represents credit for the current month for terminated msureds' )
(item C above). ... .ceetieiiiee el ieeeiinteenennnnaonnsescssssncosnnonanens - 2.50
4. Total premium on Due Date (lines1 +2=3)........... e eeeereete s eaan eeeeeaes =_2,028.10
5. Add back premium charge which represents payment for prior month(s) for new insureds
(item B above) .....ccvvteneeereenrnnsenesosseoscossosannss PR T T TP PP + -0-
6. Deduct back premium credit which represents credit for prior month(s) for terminated insureds
(itemM D BBOVE). .t oevreteninrrureueneoeeoaceossossnnosnoosacascsosstsoatasansas - =0-
7. Total Premium Due (lines 4 + 5 — 6) $ 2,028.10
f Z : MAKE CHECK PAYABLE T0 | N A
7 sw: OF POLICYHOLDERS REPRESENTATIVE TILE oAtt
169496 RPL 1G-7165 & Asaap e e 1




oo ¥ (] Llr: INDUKANLE LUMFANI UF MURINT AMERILA .
Eﬁws‘ ) O " LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY OF NEW V""‘K EXHIBIT
D

- (" LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY ( 3
payjcYHoLDER  OR1» Inc. » pouicy Numper__OK 5943
PREMIUM DUE DATE June 1981

MONTH OAY YEAR
PREMIUM DUE FOR PERIOD FRoM_June 1, 1981 1o + June 30, 1981
MONTH DAY YEAR MONTH oAy YEAR

ADDITIONS—= Insurance is efteclive 13t day of EFFECTIVE "AMOUNT ©F ":"&?f,“mmo:' CURRENT MONTH ;lot:::gs’

month following application DATE INSURANCE NAMED PREMIUM CHARGE CHARGE

FULL NAME ) DEPENDENT (D)

As on file with the Policy
Holder 6/1/81
- Single , 150,000 75.00
- Family’ ‘ 750,000 - 52.50
]
TOTAL PREMIUM CNARGES FOR ADDITIONS 127.50
TERMINATIONS— insurance continues.to last TEMINATION | aouur op | “VAMIY o) OR |  cumeent MowTH PREvious
gy e e enaton o went . ISURANGE wonnce | o kawes | rooos et | opgr
N
Mur-phy, K . 25,000 [ S 1.25 _
. ] \ .
Eberhardinger, M. ElyvE ) 50,000 | .S 2.50
Felder, 4. . 75,000 F 5.25
o Mivg i -
Prince, R. 100,000 S 5.00
1, up Cepy,
s |
; €14.00 °
TOTAL PREMIUM CREDITS FOR TERMINATIONS .
1. Premium shown on line 4 of previous months premium report. . ......ccviiennnnnccocecnns $. 2,028.10
2. Add premium which represents payment for the current month for new insureds 127.50
(itemAabove) .......oivvivnnnnnnnnan G e s iessesesseseesettatieas serasnonoann .+ —
3. Deduct premium which represents credut for the current month for terminated insureds 14.00
(ﬁemcabOVG) Ceesecacne e0eseseenssens se e R 00 v eses IR EREN] - -
4. Total premiumon Due Date(lines 1 4+2-3)............. ceertesestnssernsanaes Ceeees = 2,141.60
5. Add back premium charge which represents payment for prior month(s) for new insureds -0-
(item B above) ...ovvvvreroienannocaannscans Ceteseasenes ceerecstesnsetetesanena +.
Deduct back premium credit whnch represents credit for prior month(s) for terminated insureds -0-
h(nemoabove) Ceesescstierseastecesest tasnettansananen N R
7. Total Premium Due (lines 4 + 5 = 6) $ 2;141.60

MAKE CHECK PATABLE T0 | N &

W‘W ‘. E ]
7 SISNATURE OF Wmﬂn% REPRESENTATIVE une © - DATE
LC9496  REPLACES LG-7268 £/Asenn ) . .
1. HOME OFFICE COPY, 28




O P\ LIFE: INSURANCE COMPANY OF NEW ¥~ 7K
’ O .. LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY

B

Q@NCYHOLDEL ORI, Inc.

3¢

poLICY NumBer _OK 5943

SREMIUM DUE DATE July 1981
. MONIM DAY YoAR
>REMIUM DUE FOR PERIOD FROM_SU1Y 1, 1981 10 July 31, 1981 .
MONTH DAY YEAR MONTH DAY TEAR
ADDITIONS— tnsurance is eftective 15t day of EFFECTIVE AMOUNT OF t’,‘:&?{fﬂ,‘,",:' CURRENT MONTH L:f:::g
month following application BATE INSURANCE RAME! PREMIUM CHARGE CHARSE
FULL NAME . nmunm m
As on file with the Pohcy
Holder 7/1/81 ‘
- Single 385,000 19.25
- Family 985,000 68.95
A ]
TOTAL PREMIUN CHARGES FOR ADDITIONS | g op
TERMINATIDNS—insurance continues, to tast TERMINATION amount of | “FAMILT ) OR | cuRRENT MowTH PREVIBUS
L g iR b1 wrpiagment INSURAREE WEUMNGE | KAMED | PRCMIOM cAEON e
" VEritz, 4. 100,000 s 5.00
Wilcher, M.. RE( IVED 50,000 S 2.50 -
Marchant, T. A 50,000 s 2.50
. LINA cloup :
i W. - DEPT. .
Christolon, W. WASHINGTON S/o 100,000 F 7 00‘
Felton, S. —— | 25,000 S 1.25
. ¢ . []
TOTAL PREMIUM CREDITS FOR TERMINATIONS 20.75
1. Premium shown on line 4 of previous months premium report. .........ccouvenverenennannn S_.gi]“ .60
2. Add premium which represents payment for the current month for new insureds .
(item A aDOVE). ... .ttt iiiieiiieiesororncacnoes esotoeronnososnccennosananns + 88.20
3. Deduct premium which represents credlt for the current month for terminated insureds .
(:lern C aDOVE). . iviiiiiieitenncetonencesancssacacacsacassccscsccossncacnsasnsns - 20.75
4. Tota) premium on Due Date (lines 1 F2=3) ittt ttecensceasosacessnssansas =_2,209.05 - )
5. Add back premium charge which represents payment for prior month(s) for new insureds '
(e B abOVe). ... iitiiiniiiieiiriteesaenaresacassassenetoanncnocasanevananss -+. -0-
6. Dedict back premium credit which represents credit for prior month(s) for terminated insureds
h (I18M D BDOVR). ..o vvie it iveeeoeseonooeseocoeneoessacessncnosascasesacessnnane - -0-
- /. Total Premium Due (lines 4 + 5 = 6) $ 2,209.05

MAKE CHECK PAYABLE TO t kK A

W —
SIGNATURE OF ‘ﬁ:no S REPRESENTATIVE
LC.9496 REPLACES LC-716% 3"

e oATE

1. HOME OFFICE COPY,




.-

e : Il v Gevn IV NNy, P—
‘Eﬂuﬁ ‘ , O INA LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY OF NEW YORK EXHIBIT
\ LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY 7
of_ ¢ 3 u
PREMIUM DUE DATE. August 1981
MONTH BAY YEAR -
PREMIUM DUE FOR PERIOD FROM_August 1, 1981 1o*__August 31, 1981
MONTH DAY YiaR MONTH DAY vear /\ —
' EMPLOYEE (€) OR bR o= 300 oy pREVIO
S | mme | e TR
FULL NAME DEPENDENT (D) -
N
As on file with the Policy
Holder 8/1/81
--Single 225,000 11.25
--Family 325.000 22.75
A ]
TOTAL PREMIUM CHARGES FOR ADDITIONS 34.00
TERMINATIONS— Insurance continves to tast TERMINATION aMoUNT OF | SPAmice i ont | cumment wowm PREVIOUS
L g oravon of waiiant C ISURANEE wegnance (. owawen | eoeow oot | Moy
N =
. Mattingly, V.R. 25,000 S 1.25
Libster, R.J. 100,000 S - 5.00
Schroeder, T.G. 200,000 F 14.00 -
Gudnason, P. 100,000 . F 7.00
Holmes, S. 200,000 F 14.00
W =
TOTAL PREMIUM CREDITS FOR TERMINATIONS 48.25
1. Premium shown on line 4 of previous months premium report. ...........cccvivvecencoann S__:.___..__i 2,209.05
2. Add premium which represents payment for the current month for new insureds
(M A BDOVE). .. i it iienieeueeeennonoeesenecasencoseasasnsesoncannnsinenananes + 34.00
3. Deduct premium which represents credit for the current month for terminated insureds 48.25
(1M € BDOVR). v'oevereneeeecenecsooreassocasessosoosasocasnsansoasasssecansans -
. . ° : 2)‘94.80
4. TotalpremiumonDue Date(lines 1 + 2 = 3) .. ...coverecerenrecercensncssacssrocnnnan =
5. Add back premium charge which represents payment for prior month(s) for new insureds
(nem 1= B 1 T ) +
6 Deduct back premium credit which represents credit for prior month(s) for terminated insureds
A (I8 D BDOVE). +ovveereeeeeroceossaenasassoseasosssscasscssosnsenscsnssscannss -
7." Total Premium Due (lines 4 + § — 6) $ 2,194.80

Mt d Al

SIGNATUR

ll CY/OLOERS REPRESEXTATIVE
I.G 9496 REPLACLS LGILES l S440

wr . e

1. HOME OFEI&E coPY-

MARE CHECK PATABLE T0 t N A

R fite & Administ + A ¢ 1981
DATE




EXHIBIT
4

FICA SICK 41,70 HRS.
FICA SICK 394,49 DOL,
(REDUCTION =

665X OF SICK FROW 12/16/80)

Somang;

001608

' {Period Ending[Reguter Nouuﬁ)\' Hours | Regqular Gross | OV Gross Other Gross Yolsl Gross Deduction Codes
Mo. [Day[Year i . 1. Group 1tospitakzation
1581 R8¢ 90 90 33305:' T21.6p . 1555,.10 2 .
State Tax F.ACA Federa! Tax State tnsue. Yan | H.!E..E&.&m Net 3. Bonds uu U “
. 4. Calculator
TAe69] 103,41 388425 0.0 0.0 98ATS | 4 yor : -
Miscell Deducti )
Code) Amount Amount | A’ne':u::”u%o?. ucm:ﬂo:ml Amount Amount §. Erpense m'
. 7. Long Term Disabilite
1 0.0]2 0.0|3| 0.0 [4] 0.0 5] 0.0 |6 0.0 5. AD A& 0 trecrance -
Miscetianeous Deductions
Gode] _Amount _ [Code]* Amount _ [oede] _Amount _ [Kods] Amounl [Cose] Amount [Code]  Amount ‘:' Miscet
T scelisneous
7 0.0(8 0.0 |9 8.0 |10} 0.0 11 0.0 |12] 0.0 10, Miscellaneous
Yanrr t .
Grois | FICA Federsi Tos State Vax__ | Siate nswr, Vo . 12 Misceftaneous .
12390.60  797.76] 2290.33 S62.29 0.0 Ds0 YAC BAL 75,01 HRS
\
ORI ' PAYROLL CHECK 0 0 1 6 0 8
s INC. 1400 Spring Steeet, Stiver Spring, Maryland 20910 153 E
8 s
€mployee No. 1989 EXACTLY | $ ¢+ 98B |75
Mo — ' Year]
) . . ORI, Inc. : - 7.
Pay to the order of P  GUONASON PAYROLL ACCOUNT -
: 726 . s

THE RIGGS NATIONAL BANK -
WASHINGION, D.C.

- " NOT NEGOTIABLE

amovs

31



. Co ‘ ) ' EXHIBIT
« SEPARATION CHICK-OUT iEET ( 5A

Na;ne - GUDNASON, Pamela Division Publications
7/15/81

Separation Date

To comply.with administrative procedure's and sect.{rity regulations, please
have Part I of this form completed by the ORI offices indicated: Part II is for your
completion and signature.

PART 1
DIVISION DIRECTOR: Signature Date
‘All Company Materials Returned ( )
MAIL ROOM: Sign.ature / /%Z 7” 7; Date 7 :/'.‘/'- g’ /
" Complete Change of Address Card ( ) - ~ ) .
PURCHASING: Signature /Zaaﬂ /*74:’ Date 2/ /¢ /&~
Company Pmperty Returned /7( ) . ,
ACCOUNTING: Signatu'e e 4{7?/(8{ moa. - ’Q(.Date 7// d,-/'! ,
" Employee Accounts (")/. | (/ Air Travel Card ° s’ (X)
Time Card - (& Telephone Credit Card - (A.
:Relocation expense (X) Auto Rental Card (X
repaid . Calculator ' (R -
Stock Refund (. '

Profit-Sharing Plan

DOCUMENT CONTROL: Signature_\ | v a, (, O'CZL/"’ Date [s j“‘-/ €l
Classified documents accounte{for - (Vf Nos. of safe(s) cleared _
Unclassified documents accounted for (Vf

Classified inventory conducted by,

| SECURITY: Slgnature Date 45: 4 Zgé; 7.2/

Oral Debriefing ORI Badge No._,309
Special Access Ajm’ ORI Key(s) No. B{ — E /1 _ ( )
Debriefing(s) Non ORI Badges
Wy

Termination and Debriefing Statemeht(s) Signed by Employee: Yes ( No ()

32




—7 L a - o . EXHIBIT

.
SEPARATION CHECK-OUT Sk:ET (2) C 5B

/ )

’ - ! % D
PERSONNEL: . Signature -~ | -4, PRI e / Date e
. . . /' N .
Medical Insurance (i) Life Insturance £ )
PART I

Permanent Forwarding Address:

, I have returned, or accounted for, all ORI documents and property in my
possession or custody, and by my signature below, I acknowledge my under-

. standing of the current ORI employee agreement, and agree to adhere to its

_provisions. Ihave repaid, or accounted for, all cash advances I have received
from ORI. I understand that personal mail addressed to me will be forwarded
for a period of sixty (60) days. I also understand that it is my responsibility to
take necessary action concerning my change of address.

— . )

. \. - " . . -’
Employee Signature o e .o AT Date s fwr !

@ I have been made aware of my right to convert Life and Health Ins,m"ances
to individual policies and hereby decline this offer.

\ /7 ” /’ [
Employee Signature ‘™% l..s.  Sihee Lo Date___ -~ /5>




e
o

o INSURANCE COM” NY OF NORTH AMERICA
. BEARER.  LIFE INSURANCECOMPANY OF NORTH AMERICA
~~  INA LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY |

- " EXHIBIT
¢ 6

DEATH CLAIM
PROOF OF LOSS
(ACCIDENT)
’ CLAIMANT’S STATEMENT Arlington
L Pamela Gudnason_ residing at 4639-C South 28th Street, C stateof__ V&,

state that | am._SWenty=031ve _  vears of age; that in my capacity as......beneficiary

] (State whether beneficiary, executor or aﬁvx?‘uéutcfns . CC
of_Ingi Gudnason dei:eased. under policy. #0K=5943 (issued, ﬁgm%*ﬁ.ﬁ;{grgﬁmﬂca
to_.iémglé&&%son , | hereby make claim for the sum of $.20, 000,00 and that | make

(policyhotder)
the following answers as a part of the proof of loss required by the policy, and warrant the answers to be true without reservation:
1. Name of Deceased? Ingi Gudnason Date of Birthpe p, 9, 1955
2. Residence of deceased. | 4639-C South 28th St., Arlington, Va.
3. Deceaseds Occupation. Architect '
4. Dateand hour when accident occurred. see below T, Lt oclock  M.-
5. Place of accident. . ) " .
. i i )
s ?&g;xgemffxﬁ;)c de.nt happent . . ' o
7. :fa':’:e?ﬁ v;:g 3 ls':e';\&er in an aircraft, give . N / A
8. - Date of death. . . 19th day of August 19gq .2t 7 oclock 4 M.
3. Place of death. : | A Loudoun County, Va. -
10. Causecfdeath. ' Gunshot wound

™~

Prudential Ins. Co. of America

M Insurnca? (Sive names and smounts ¢ group Policy G-ghsbh & co-34ssl ’

12. In what companies did the deceased ha;m Accident
Insurance? (Give names and amounts.) same as No. 11

13. What diseases, illnesses, or injuries had the
deceased during the !ast six years? . none

14. Was he afflicted with any disease, iliness, or
infirmity at the time of the accident?
(If so, give tull particulars and name of physician.) no

B( furnishing this blank and other blanks for filing proof of loss, or by investigating the claim, the Company shail not be heid to admit the validity
of any claim or to waive the breach of any condition of the policy or of the application therefor, -

AUTHORIZATION TO" RELEASE INFORMATION:
1 hereby autherize any hospital, physician or other person who has examined or attended

Ingi Gudnason

(print name of deceased)
to furnsh to Insurance Company of North America, Life Insurance Company of North America or INA Life Insurance Company, or a representatiye
thereof, any and all informaticn with respect to any iliness, medical history, consultation, prescriptions or treatmentand:copi ospitpl
or medical records. A photostatic copy of this authorization shall be considered as effective and valid as the urigl_}al‘: (., E ‘ V F
V] -

Date ?/IQ / e/ Signature % M CEO D 2 Pl

A CFR'TIFIED COPY OF DEATH CERTIFICATE MUST ACCOMPANY THIS FORM. LINA Ct AINIS
GB-42A . ' L \IDJA‘SHIN'G‘HJ(\Qea in ii. .
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EXHIBIT

7

P

C

J Resident
J Non-resident

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRG'NIA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
OFFICE OF THE CHIEF EXAMINER

NORTHERN VA, DISTRICT
THE FAIRFAX HOSPITAL

3300 GALLOWS RD.
FALLS CHURCH, VIRGINIA 22046

PHONE (703) 560-7910

Ne
Or

REPORT OF INVESTIGATION BY MEDICAL EXAMINER

zcsoem; ; ; f 1/4,4(:4.,“.,
Furst ap Mugdie name Lost nome
JDRESS C &L WS

o

et

RECET -

o,

a;

W,AGEJLRAC&O

e &

.SEXé/v'&

OCCUPATION: Leetialeoc?

EMPLOYER M:___“? - .

. Numder snd Sureet
e 72206 SSN -
Citv or Cogniy Zi1p Code
PE OF DEATH: (Check one dnly) :
Sudden n apparent health 2] Suspicious m Violent or Unnatural (B~
Unatiended by physician 0 Unusual o- Means: .
in prison, jail, or police custody 0 . * S«”:/‘
Medical &raminer . ~
Last Seen Alwve Injury or Iiiness Desth Notfied View of Booy Potice Notilwed
- T . . " “0‘101 Vehicte Ac‘c Ao=
NN Gtets | F-1981 | S to-dt | Boppdr | Ferpip | gy |OmeiEeOTE -
» L) L - . PASSENGER [J
1M & rPry Toomtre | eedrs| /1 A WA PEDESTRIAN L]
W/ . ‘
'FICATIONBY: PRV e A OFFICIAL TITLE -
Address - 9:- . — .
* LOCA‘"ON CITY OR COUNTY TYPE OF PREMISES
: {E.G.. HIGHWAY. ETC}
1JRY OR ONSET OF
NESS /é/ 7 o M— .
aATee 3 . . o .-
WING OF 80DY BY . - . T
Di1CAL EXAMINER . v
DESCRIPTION OF BODY NOSE MOUTH | EARS RIGOR LIVOR NON FATAL WO NIY
rnhed Unciothed D Portly Clothed D Btood ] Jow D Color Abiasion —_ Burw .
- Color Beard = Mustache . | From . . Neex Anrevior Contusion — Sien )
M R__t.__. Eves Color Other . Ar A Fossecior Gumhot  Iaciw
v Hogt —= Scery. Tattoos, etc. __g,{‘,w" /d’ 5‘72- | Leps Latera) Lecevsrion” Feacr -»
weter,eic. ) Compiere [ | Regionst JoISTRIBUTION
WEIGHT LENGTH ! Seatn [ Chent L
. Neck [ Arms®  a.
Abdomen () voq
A TAL WOUNDS (GuNnSHOT, STAB, ETC.) SIZE e SHAPE LOCATION PLANE, LINE ORDIRECY: '~
/‘(Zf’/ﬂ@é‘t’//‘t&w B ﬁ OR PROFEsSI0 - .-
. I d / 4 N ‘VLT
.USE OF DE MANNER OF DEATH: (Check one onlyl AUTOPSY: Yes B ' No 3 ¢
/a« éorcw/- éfz/ Accident [0 Suicide @~  Homicide 0| AUTHORIZE BY: s ;.;: ;
’ Natural [ UndeterminedQ Pending 0O PA:::‘:;:':;O/ 2e L

| hereby deciare that after receiving notice of the death described herein | took charge of the body and n)a'de inguiries rega+ .}
he cause and manner of death in accordance with the Code of Vitginia as amended; and that the information contained herein regs * ¢

ach death 12 correct 1o the best of my knowledge and belief.

S g7 5/

= I

Dote

(‘u_v.;/ (’aml_v ﬂ[ Appn--u—osu :
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. +ZAL ATTENTION AND HOSPITAL OR INSTITUTIONAL CARE: (

1wt Q¢ PmySICIAN OR INSTITUTION ADORESS ' DIAGNOSIS DATJ‘

1 :LUMSTANCES OF DEATH:

Ofticisl Title
NAME ot Roeletionehip ADDRESS
to Decadent

sier | £i ) Sl - oAl

+ 2 tN ALIVE BY - [‘ZMLL e elices ric. ;a(.«(c oné( 4 49
' . [74

J
»n tST0
Lne DR ILL-
& a .DDEATH

,..'\'I.ATIV.E SUMMARY OF CIRCUMSTANCES SURROUNDING DEATH:

b/"’f(’,'} Aaaw/é///éa /J?.z a;%/ﬂo d“-/é#é«', |
e —;W‘c‘///~1)(o—/a—({:/?‘4 ;c/w ‘-‘{‘“M# . -

Lot Pty A, ;,f;‘%,__“w .4 1/7% ,“,.,;a,‘a,/

, | 2 | ‘
| s-z/(.-ﬂc“"-J é;u,..aa-—& z‘ﬂ/a//,drj‘“ﬂ M'éé ./"9 )
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. EXHIBIT )

.. 8 ¢

CERTIFIED COPY OF DEATH RECC(

A ... .
=3 . COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA~-CERTIFICATE OF DEATH
; , DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH—-BUREAU OF VITAL RECORDS AND HEALTH STATISTICS~RICHMOND
- Ty e | MEDICAL EXAMINER'S  [Eiie
snmmel, . /33 /99 CERTIFICATE
DECEDENT 1. ;"”‘B":::l"b (Cwst) (midsie) [ . 2 8tx mole  lemels ]3J. RACE
: Ingi * Gudnason ¥ O | Caucasian
A, g:zl Of (ma) (ooy) ivesn) |18 AGL L’ :ﬂ_@" \_:l-A.. _-l’-Uzcl IL‘O:.:V;: [ X DA'C OF  (me.) (doy) iveor? |7, r“ NC“'D"“' vor
Aug. 19, 1981 26 wous} i N Feb 9, 1955 Avsat it ane1sr [
PLACE OF L NAME OF HOSPITAL OR INSTITUTION OF DEATH (11 nows, s stom | see  $ZM2L wemmn |9 COUNTY OF OBATH - - (I iwessendont aity. luove s
e audonn Memarial Hasnital 1 & 0 O Loudoun
\‘ . 10 CITY OR TOWN OF DEATN . ?m. "0:'.' 15, STREEY AODALSS OR AT, NO. OF PLACE OF ODSATH
— Leesburg 7] m] 0 ornwa

13. COUNTY OF DECEASED'S RESIDSNCE 110 svgaponsont sity, leove ble

Arlington -
- : ety o2 spun min? [15. STREET ACDRESS OR AT, MO. OF REBIDINCE i FC
. 4639C. South 28th St. ! 22206
PERSONAL 15, MAME OF PATHER OF DECCASED 17, MAIOEN haME OF MOTRER OF DECRASED
pompiodad Halldor Gudnason : Drufn _ Markusdottir

GRcEDENT W& SIATIPLACS (saome o 0 DW I 1% WARRISD OA WIDOWED, Mast OF POV
Iceland Iceland sasmsofy] wooweo(J| Pamela Gudnason

22 ““W - 133, VWAL OR LAST OCCUPATION |34. Xi%D OF SUSINEIES OR INOUSTAY 70, WEPORMANTY OR SOURCE OF IKFORMMATION
— S) =00~ (2% Long & Miller Nicholas_ Sabalos

WIiter OF Bring -03!Bty wih B33 SOINt BOR Raving Blas untaging law,

90
THIS 10 0 permonent ¢08or@ sng n..gnmomw o mratank SR STRST Photegrashil precais.

ov'sumiar,
REGOVAL, £7C, I

DATE RECORD

SiLE0: ? /

VS 2A 12779 .

This is to certils thet this is'a true and correct reproduction of the

Ioosty fiog e ous ttorent naus kg e Everly-Wheacley Funeral Home

-]
1z
-]
£
g &
-3
o
H %
[-] —— - = T,
y 2 ’*22&“;'3;2‘::2‘.."&&.“"”'""‘“',""““‘ . ; T
g . MTOIATE CAUSE (A) ch - L “/‘ ‘1/5'-‘-1’ </ LY A
dz5E : |
: g MEDICAL Condiuony, 1 ohien vive m”m
3§ 5§ Examingm z Vo bvmetisos covrs (AL, soving S
> Jnpentyiog goves tosy,
; e . oviro
23 e : PART &, OTHLA SIONIFICANT CONDITIONS CONTRISUTING TO DLATH BUT NOT HALATLD SO Tes ToManeal m AUILIGY, o -
F S 38) st ot 08t | © . OBRASE CONDITION GIVEN 1M PART | LAY 10 8V: D r
S Sewinmtonue - - -~
g G o alen & 2 -
g. g 200 :: -:-.uu.z WAS THEAL A PREONANCY  [20e. (F (n.cwn -mns 764 OLICHN mmunv "t mm'w u::-‘o::n' wo° -
H Sl w0 a0 we—n e Aubfes € prse sidies
€ 1128¢. TIME OF INSURY (me) (sey) (vesrt [38L INJURY OCCUARED 209 PLACE OF Nﬂ'(nn..t-m "3 20 Acity o coumd lcmeney) [
g -cnm-.- o 7.m ant. . . fexeery, Swen, oftiss Gidy., ou) 1 ? Y3
= m—w- 3 s N2 ?- 'q-s ‘ ’ ;....'D m-.. M’uﬂ.w— ! k%‘(" (.11 [‘-
umn st | T [[TELTCIRTIEV ot  00n chores oF e remoins Somrived sows. viowed s Sov, ---v-vu-v”mw.q--m: 7-;0 TAM) (R5) bogmm:
. watunaccavsts J  accioawr [J  surcioe E _wowic a
4.0 --------- ---------- - G Gk Gl GEp AP GED D G b SED G GID U G GIb GEb IS S b G GED SR WP W eub L2 X X X K __XJ
- 5 Gibson Street. Leesburg, Va. 22(

original record file«

with the Lovdoun County Heelth Department, Leesburg, Virginia.

_RECEIVED

Date Issued q/ AF/ /7 /CCC’ /fit/ \o( % 1

Regist .}
(seel) egistrar or Depty

- ANY REFRODUCITION OF THIS DOCUMENT IS PROHIBITED BY STATUTE.

DO NOT ACCEPT UNIESS. IT BEARS THE I

D [ T MFRESSED SEAL OF THE LOUDOUN COUNTY

Section 32-353.27, Code of Virginia, as Amended.
. t -
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T - r C e . :
,f';‘g?:’?e ' | Con‘.mun-.vc:nlx.h of \'xr?:tm:-. C EXHIBIT
FE ) ) _Pepasiznent of Geneal Seevices o~
fl.q LMY Divisivg of Cotsnlatited 1abaoefatory Services ?
Ll sools BUHRTAL OF FORENSIC SCIENCE
Teaey -
CERTIFICATE OF AKALYSIS Northern Laboratory
8/31/81 2714 Dorr Avenue
P O. Box 486
, Morrifisld, Virginia 221
175 br. James C. RBever ve: dr. liocker Tel. No. {(703) 573-8G623¢
duedical Examiner -
100 Gl lows K,
Falls Chureh, Va. 22046 re:  Suicide
[
Voo Cadpee 8t FS Lab # 8IN=129
heraning GUDNASON, Inpi Valdimar
Examiner: Marina St}
"'..l seter {0} ) USE
FOR. PROFESS‘ON BE DUP‘-‘CATED
TENTS Date Received 8/20/t1
Fualmg e t‘.-m--mte«l By . Dr. Bever . :

“ne seaied vial blood for a.lmhnl. une contatner blood feor drug screen, one sealed
vial urine, one sealed via) bile, one sealed vial vitreous humor for alcohol, one
container liver for suhmie:amn.

-
-

RESULTE OF EXAMINATION:
BRI ¢ (SEALED V1AL): Fthannl, 0.252 weipht/velume.
JBILL (“EALFD V1AL): Ethanol, 0,182 weight/volumc.

TUTREOP HIMOR (SEALED YIAL): FEthanol, 0.14% woinht,’volgme.

PPIHE (HEALED VIAL): Ethanol, 0,247 weight/velumc; salicylates, phenothiazines,
ethchlorvynol, antll.istamines, amphetamines, berzodiazepines,
tricyclic antidepressants, svnthetic narcotics and analgesics -
NONE DETECTED.

‘?

. '«/@\A wd *S voh

TOXICOLOGIST

M3 imp

© eewm =

BRI A TORDEMCE ABT TN L TN MATTER PLFAST KLIER 10 1HE IS LAB # Alg'gp 14 1001
- A COPY TESTEx
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EXHIBIT (  COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA ("~ K EC{::{ \
\o - DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH - s
OFFICE OF THE CHIEF MEDICAL EXAMINER y o

NORTHERN VA. DISTRICT MG 31 W

Autonty No .
Der “E'BUI'H . THE FAIRFAX HOSPITAL
¢ —-8=20=80 3300 GALLOWS RD. CiT OF T:

Time 0930 : FALLS CHURCH, VIRGINIA 22048 b, % LT
REPORT OF AUTOPSY ' SNe et

ING1 VALDIMAR GUDRASON -
First Middle . Last

DECEDENT

Dr. George Hocker -.Loudoun County

Autnpsy Authorized by:
Persons Pressnt st Autopsy:
Body idontified by: Tag, 8/19/81 { Dr. Beyer & Lt. Sheldon,
. ; Loudoun Co. Sheriff's
: Dept. -
Riger: complate -DisaPPearﬁd' ; nock srms togs - -
Livor: color Pale red disribution: POSterior:
Age 26 " PRace w Sex M L.mhes t. 70" Waight est. 160 Ev.plue ‘Pupils: R L RRF
Hoir BEOWN - pustache Besrd Gireumeised _ Y88 _____ pody Hest €901 ___ ' .

Clothing, Personal Effects; External wounds, scars, tattoos, other identifying teatures:

See attached sheet.

PATHOLOGICAL DIAGNOSES: . .
CARDIOVASCULAR SYSTEM: Heart, no evidence of hypertrophy, valvular or

congenital abnormalities. Coronary arteries, no sxgnxfxcanc alteration, all .
segments. Myocardzum, no evidence of trauma, fibrosis or inflammation. Aorta, no
szgnxfxcant alteration.

RESPIRATORY SYSTEM: Larynx, trachea and bronchi, no evidence of traums or
obstruction. Lungs, no evidence of trauma, inflammation or pulmonary artery
emboli. : . '

LIVER: No evidence of trauma.

SPLEEN: No evidence of trauma.,

PANCREAS, ADRENAL ARD THYROID® GLANDS: No significant alteration.

G.1. TRACT. No evidence of trauma, hemorrhage or ulceration.

GENITOURINARY TRACT: Kidneys, no evidence of trauma or inflammatioan.

HFAD: Open perforating shotgun wound: apparent entrance in right frontal area
with wound track extending backward, upward and to the left, Extensive
laceration of scalp with comminution of skull and avulsion of brain.

FOR PROFESSIONAL USE ONLY
CONTENTS NQT. TO BE DUPLICATED

Caus2 of Death: .

Shotgun wound to the head. . Provisions! Report
’ Fina! Repont -
The facts stated herein sre true and correct 1o the best of my knowledge end bslief. . ) i ’
B\ ~al\e { : Fairfax Hospital — :. Cer }‘,'S
Dare Signed v Place of Autopsy A COPY TEST E.':-gnow P, ar )
CME FORM NO. 10 REVISED 10/79 . A gs.Beyer, in;_g‘
b T 39 ooiotant chier MedTorTxaminer
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SKIN:

SEROUS CAVITIES:
PLEURA:
PERITONEUM:
PERICARDIUM:
HEART:

LUNGS:

LIVER:

GALLBLADDER:

SPLEEN:
PANCREAS:
ADPENAL GLANDS:
G.I. TRACT:

KIDNEYS:

BLADDER:
X1 GUNITALIA:

LGN ORGANS:

o o0 AW NINGES:

: RUSCOPIC:

_Intact, smooth and glistening.

( " GROSS DESCRIPTION (

Intact, smooth and glistening.
Intact, smooth and glistening.

e — ————————— -

365 gm. No valvular or congenital abnormalities. Coronary arteries, no
significant alteration, all segments., Right ventricle, 3 om.; left, 13 mm.
No evidence of .trauma, fibrosis.or . inflammation. Aorta, no significant. ..

‘alteration.

Right, 475 gm.; left, 435 gm. Larynx, trachea and bronchi intact and free of
trauma or obstruction. Lungs are intact with no evidence of trauma,
inflammation or pulmonary artery emboli.

1325 gm. Capsule intact and smooth and on section there is no evidence of
trauma, fibrosis or nodularity.

No significant alteration. .

140 gm. Capsule intact.
No significant alteration.

No significant alteration.
Bo evidence of trauma, hemorrhage or ulceration. Stomach empty.

135 gm. each. Capsules strip with ease .to reveal an intact, pale, smooth
surface. . : . . .

Intact; urine clear.
No significant alteration.

No evidence of trauma.

Open perforating shotgun wound: - large, gaping wound occupying the ‘anterior
aspect of the head with extension into face. There are large scalp flaps
vith complete comminution of the skull with partial loss of skull bone and
complete avulsion of the brain with only the distal brainstem still in
place. Examination of the skin edges and bone fragments reveals a
semi-circular ring of right froatal bone with powder debris on the outer
table. Apparent wound track extends backward, upward and to the left. Four
pellets are recovered within the scalp and skull fragments. No powder
debris can be identified on scalp fragments. - .

Sections reveal postmortem alteration. Sections from the scalp and
periostecum of the skull at the apparent entrance site are positive for-

powder debris.

. mbJRATORY PROCEDURES: TOXICOLOGY @ BACTERIOLOGY E: DENTAL CHART [ X-RAYD FINGER PRINT '

PHOTOGRAPHY [J seroLocy O FORENSIC SCIENCE [T

- omm meee

-

#OSITION OF EVIDENCE .. . . ‘

+ ¢ (Clothing, Bullets, Ese.) -

NAME OF RECIPIENT ADDRESS OFFICIAL TITLE DATE

o

Scaled tube of heartplood;

rlaadurtne, blle, Ifiver and

.irevus humor, - ' — —

gro=
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NOTICE AND MOTION

TO: PAMELA GUDNASON
' c/o Nicholas Sabalos, Esquire
811l West Point Drive
Springfield, Virginia 22153
_

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on Friday, July 2, 1982, at
10:00 a.m., or as soon thereafter as counsel may be heard, Life
Insurance Company of Nortl'; America, by counsel, will move this
Honorable Court for entry of an Order awarding it Sﬁmmary Judgment
and dismissing the above case with prejudice from the Court Docket.
In support of this Motion, defendant states the following:

l. The parties have filed an Agreement and Stipulation
relating to all material facts pertaining to this Motion.

2. On the date of the decedent's death (August 19, 1981),
there was no policy of insurance in effect insuring the life of
the decedent, Ingi V. Gudnason.

3. The stipulated exhibits conclﬁsively establish that
the plaintiff, Pamela Gudnason, was no longer insured under the
policy issued by her employer, ORI, Inc., upon her termination of
employment with that employer on July 15, 1981; and by her affirma-
tive written election not to convert the insurance policy to indi-
vidual coverage (Exhibits 5A and 5B).

4. The policy of group life insurance issued by this
defendant to the plaintiff, Pamela Gudnason, had been properly

terminated on July 15, 1981; and accordingly, there was no coverage

in effect on the date of the decedent's death.

"~ 43




WHEREFORE defendant, Life Insurance Company_ of North
America, moves. this Honorable Court for entry of an Order
awarding it Summary Judgment and dismissing this case~with‘prej~
udice on the grounds that there was no insurance coverage for
the loss-alleged in the Motion for Judgment.

LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY OF NORTH
AMERICA

a%ﬁkﬁ; ZhLeerance C:'ing,ﬁéégggg
By Counsel

LEWIS & TRICHILO

Be in J. Trichilo

Cotinsel for Defendant

4114 Leonard Drive, P.0. Box 22
Fairfax, Virginia 22030

CERTIFICATE

I hereby certify that a true copy of the foregoing
Notice and Motion was mailed, postage prepaid, to Nicholas
Sabalos, Esquire, 8111 West Point Drive, Springfield, Virginia,

22153, Counsel for Plaintiff, on this 21st day of June, 1982;

ey

4577 Benjamin J. Trichilo
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PLAINTIFF'S REPLY TO DEFENDANT'S
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
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The Plaintiff, Pamela Gudnason, by counsel, hereby re-
plies to the Defendant's (Life Insurance Company of North

America) Motion for Summary Judgment and
* * X

4. The insurance policy further provides:

"CONFORMITY WITH STATE STATUTES: bAny provision of this
policy which, on its effective date, is in conflict with
the statutes of the state in which the insured resides on
such date is hereby amended to conform to the Q}nimum re-
quirements of such statutes" (Exhibit 2 of Agreement and
Stipulation).

5. The policy of insurance, by the very provision'contained
therein, is made subject to Sections 38.,1-428.1 and 38.1-428.3
of the Code of Virginia in that the insured and the benefici-
ary both resided in the Commonwealth of Virginia on its ef-
fective date,

6. The statutory law squarely applicable in this case is con-
tained in Sections 38.1-428.1 and 38.1-428.3 of the Code of
Virginia. Section 38,1-428,1 of the Code of Virginia pro-

vides:

RIGHT TO INDIVIDUAL POLICY UPON TERMINA-
TION OF EMPLOYMENT OR MEMBERSHIP. In each
such policy there shall be a provision -
that if the insurance, or any portion of

it, on a person covered under the policy,
other than a child of an employee in-
. sured pursuant to Sec. 38.1-472.1, ceases
because of termination of employment or

of membership in the class or classes
eligible for coverage under the policy,

45 -




such person shall be entitled to have

" issued to him by the insurer, without evi-
dence of insurability, an individual policy
of life insurance without disability or
other supplementary benefits, provided
application for the individual policy shall
be made, and the first premium paid to the
insurer, within thirty-one days after such
termination... '

Section 38.,1-428.3 of the Code of Virginia provides:

DEATH AFTER TERMINATION OF GROUP INSUR-
ANCE AND BEFORE ISSUANCE OF INDIVIDUAL
POLICY. In each such policy there shall
be a provision that if a person insured
under the group policy dies during the
period within which he would have been
entitled to have an individual policy
issued to him in accordance with Sec.
38,1-428,1 or 38.1-428.2 and before such
an individual policy shall have become
effective, the amount of life insurance
which he would have been entitled to have
issued to him under such individual policy
shall be payable as a claim under the group
policy, whether or not application for the
individual policy or the payment of the

first premium therefor has been made,
(1960, c,. 273.)
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FILED

JUL _- 4649
Aiks ¢ aouRNaCLE

Glerk of the Circult Soutd
% bdn Gaery, Y

MEMORANDUM OF LAW

COMES NOW defendant, Life Insurance Company of North
America, and submits this Memorandum of Law in rebuttal to the

Memorandum submitted by counsel for the plaintiff in this case.

I. FACTS.

The plaintiff, Pamela Gudnason, was insured under an
accidental death and dismemberment policy issued by defendant,
Life Insurance Company of North America (INA). The poiicy Eiovided
death and disability benefits to the insured and to "eligible
dependents.®” As defined in the policy, an "eligible dependent”
includes the insured's spouse.

Under the master policy issued by INA to the plaintiff's
employer, ORI, Inc., each member of the insured group was given the
right to convert the group po;icy to an individual policy within 31
days after termination of employment. The relevant provision of
the master policy states the following:

In the event that the insurance provided

by Plan A of the policy to which this

rider is attached (hereinafter referred

to as "this policy") should terminate

for any of the following reasons:

(a) termination of employment or member-
ship; or

(b) termination of eligibility for any reason,
except age or termination of the group or
blanket policy or plan;

ls g




the Insured/Owner, if under age 70, shall, .
subject to the conditions hereinafter stated
be entitled to have issued to him, without
evidence of insurability, a policy of insur-
ance (hereinafter referred to as "the con-
verted policy") by making written application
therefor within 31 days after such termina-
tion of insurance and by paying the first

" premium applicable to the class of risk to
which the Insured belongs, to the Insured's
attained age, and to the form and amount
of insurance provided. [Emphasis added].

Where a.member of the insured group terminates employ-
ment, then the eligibility for that person ceases on the next
"premium due date." See, "Application to Life Insurance Company
of North America®™, included with Exhibit 2. Pursuant to the
terms of the application, when the plaintiff terminted her
employment on July 15, 1981, her coverage continued until thé
next premium due date, August 1, 1981.

The evidence is uncontradicted that following the
pPlaintiff's termination of employment, she never applied for an
individual policy; and on the date of her termination signed a
[[written statement confirming that she did not wish to exercise

her right to convert her group policy to an individual policy.

[3

II. ISSUE PRESENTED.

Whether the policy issued to the plaintiff was in effect
on August 19, 1981, the date of death of the plaintiff's husband,

Ingi V. Gudnason.

III. PRINCIPLES OF LAW AND ARGUMENT.

The terms of the master policy between ORI, Inc. and
INA provide group disability and death coverage to employees
during the period of their empioyment with ORI, Inc. However,
coverage ceases when a member of the group termintes.full time

employment with ORI, Inc. The application submitted by ORI, Inc.

-

to INA specifically provides: . 48 _




Coverage for any Insured who ceases to

be an eligible person for any reason

shall terminate on the premium due date

next following the date such eligibility

ceases. [Exhibit 2].

When the plaintiff terminated her employment on July 15,
1981, her group coverage continued until August 1, 198l. (See
Exhibit 3H). Under the terms of the policy and pursuant to Va.
Code §38.1-428.1, the plaintiff was entitled to convert the policy
to an individual policy "provided application for the individual
policy shall be made, and the first premium paid to the Insurer,
within 31 days (thirty-one) after such termination . . . ."

Counsel for the plaintiff misconstrues Va. Code §38.1-

428.1. That section confers upon an insured the conditional right

to convert a group policy to an individual policy by making applica-
|tion with the insurer; and by paying the first premium within 31
| days following the termination of the group insurance.

. In this case, the plaintiff had a right'to convert her
’policy on or before August 31, 1981. However, she did ngt apply
1for an individual policy and ne&er tendered the first premium pﬁy-
ment. In fact, the plaintiff consciously elected not to convert
the policy when she terminated her employment on July 15, 198l.
On that date, she acknowledged that:

I have been made aware of my right to

convert Life and Health Insurances to

individual policies and hereby decline

this offer.

There is no contention or evidence that the plaintiff
attempted to convert the policy after terminating her employment
on July 15, 1981. Va. Code §38.1-428.1 428.1 inposes upon the
plaintiff the affirmative duty to file an application to convert

the policy. No such application was made. The statement signed

by the insured on July 15, 1981 confirms that the plaintiff

was aware of her right to convert the policy and elected not to
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exercise it. It is therefore unnecessary for this Court to
decide whether .the plaintiff's failure to convert the policy on
July 15, 1981 constituted a waiver which precluded her from ex-
ercising the conversion right at a later date.
- It is respectfully submitted that Va. Code §38.1-428.3

has no applicability in this case. That section applies only where:

A person insured under the group policy

dies during the period within which he

would have been entitled to an individual

policy issued to him in accordance with

§38.1-428.1 or §38.1-428.2 and before

such an individual policy shall have
become effective . . . ([Emphasis added].

Va. Code §38.1-428.3 applies only to those situations
where an individual has filed an application to convert a group
policy to individual coverage in accordance with Va. Code §38.l1-
428.1. The code section protects such individuals by providing
that coverage will be provided even if the individual dies while
the application is pending and before an individual policy has

been issued by the insurer. The section has absolutely no ap-
Plicability to individuals who have not applied for individual
policies under the terms of Va. Code §38.1-428.1.

Updef the rules of construction urged by the plaintiff,'
an insured would be automatically covered for 31 days following the
termination of a group policy even if the insured failed to apply
for conversion of the policy. This interpretation is contrary to
Va. Code §38.1-428.1 and would render that section a nullity.

The uncontradicted facts establish that the plaintiff
terminated her employment with ORI, Inc. on July 15, 1981; that
she ceased to be an eligible member of the insured group on that
date; that she never made application for an individual policy;
that no premiums were paid to INA after July 31, 198l1; and that
she acknowledged, in writing, her intention not to convert her

group policy on the date that she terminated her employment. The
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plaintiff did not follow either the statutory or policy procedure
for converting her policy. Since the coverage terminated no later
than August 1, 1981; and the pléintiff did not file ; timely
application for conversion; it is manifest that the policy was not

in effect when the plaintiff's husband died on August 19, 1981.

IV. CONCLUSION.

For the reasons stated defendant, Life Insurance Company
of.North America, respectfully moves this Honorable Court to enter
an Order sustaining the Motion for Summafy Judgment filed by this
ldefendant; and further order that this case be dismissed from the
docket with prejudice.

LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY OF
NORTH AMERICA

. Thcee C .

“ ' By Counsei
LEWIS & TRICHILO

Benja J. Trichilo

Counsel for Defendant

4114 Leonard Drive, P.0O. Box 22
Fairfax, Virginia 22030

CERTIFICATE

I hereby certify that a true copy of the foregoing
Memorandum of Law was hand delivered to Nicholas Sabalos,
Esquire, 8111 West Point Drive, Springfield, Virginia, 22153,
Counsel for Plaintiff, on this 2nd day of July, 1982. .

A

/¢7'Benjamin J. Trichilo
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f:fi .2~ COME NOW the plaintiff, Pamela Gudnason, and the de-
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fendant, Life Insurance Company of North America, by counsel,

AGREEMENT AND STIPULATION

and hereby stipulate and agree to the follow1ng facts in additioﬁ
to those contained in the Agreement and Stipulation previously
filed with this Court: .

. 1. That covedbe for the plalntlff, Pamela Gudnason,
ﬁ‘”’ﬁl’&% fstggﬁgo]ﬁﬂclf;lféguigﬁlgf%gfendant, Life Insurance Company of
North America, terminated effective August 1, 1981 as the result of

her termination of employment with ORI, Inc. on July 15, 1981.

SEEN AND AGREED:

PAMELA GUDNASON

.

By Counsel

Dilstyy Lohaton

Nicholas Sabalos

Counsel for Pamela Gudnason
8111 West Point Drive
Springfield, Virginia 22153

LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY OF NORTH AMERICA

L D5 G, i Ayosia

By Coupkel

LEWIS & TRICHILO

4114 Leonard Drive

P.O. BOX 22 "

Fairfax, Virginia 22030

BenjgmMin J. Trichilo
Coufrsel for Life Insurance Company

of North America




MEMORANDUM OF LAW

TO: THE HONORABLE BARBARA M. KEENAN

I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.

Argument on the Motion for Summary Judgment filed by
defendant, Life Insurance Company of North America, was heard'by
this Hoﬁorable Court on July 2, 1982. 4During the course of argu-
ment, certain questions were raised by the Court which hhad not
been briefed by the parties.

At the request of counsel and with the concurrence of
the Court, argﬁment was continued to July 16, 1982 at 10:00 a.m.;'
and supplemental briefs were to be submitted by the parties on or

before 4:00 p.m. on July 13, 1982.

II. ISSUES PRESENTED.

1. Whether the policy issued by the defendant is class-
ified as insurance for "accident and sickness"; or as ‘'"group
life insurance.”

2. If the policy qualifies as "group life insurance"
under the Virginia Code, whether the extended coverage rights pro-
vided in Virginia Code §38.1-428.1 begin to run from the date of
the termination of eligibility; or from the date of cessation of

coverage.
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III. PRINCIPLES OF LAW AND ARGUMENT.

A. The policy issued to the plaintiff qualifiés as in-

surance for "accident and sickness" and is not "group life insur-

iance" within the meaning of the Virginia Code.

The provisions of Virginia Code §§38.1-428.1 and 428.3
appiy only to policies of "group life insurance®"; and have no
applicability to insurance policies providing coverage for "“acci-
dent and sickness.” Since the policy in question is properly
classified as an "accident and sickness" policy, it is respectfully
submitted that the provisions of Virginia Code §§38.1-428.1 and
428.3 are inapplicable.

The various types of insurance have been classified ané
defined in Virginia Code §§38.1-2 et seg. Under Virginia Code
558.1-3, the followiﬂg defipition is given:

Life insurance means and includes every

insurance upon the lives of human beings

and every insurance appertaining thereto
payable and fixed for variable dollar
amounts, or both.

On the other hand, "accident and sickness™ insurance
is defined by Virginia Code §38.1-5 to include "insurance against
loss resulting from sickness, or from bodily injury or death by
accident or accidental means, or both."

The various definitions and classifications listed in
Article 2 of Title 38.1 include other insurance "of the same general
nature or character, or of a similar kind"; provided such insurance

"may reasonably and properly be included in the definition and is

not specifically included in the definition of some other class

of insurance. [Emphasis added]."” Virginia Code §38.1-24.

The rationale for distinguishing between accident poli-
cies and life insurance policies is explained in 1A Appleman,

Insurance Law and Practice §392, at page 34 (1965):
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The distinction is that in a life policy,

the death is the contingency primarily

insured against, the accident being an

incidental matter, whereas in an accident

policy, the accident is the thing insured

against, death, perhaps, being one of the

contingencies upon which benefits are

payable. .

" The predominant purpose of the ‘policf issued to the

plaintiff is to provide coverage for loss arising from accidental
injury or death; and not to provide coverage for the death of a
named individual, regardless of the cause. The coverage of the
policy issued to the plaintiff insures "against loss resulting
directly and independently of all other causes from bodily injuries
caused by accident . . . ." See Exhibit No. 1.
' ' The statutory requirements for éccident and sickness
insurance are governed by Virginia Code §§38.1-347 through 362.
The general provisions applicable to life insurance polices are
covered in Virginia Code §§38.1-431 through 443.1. The applicable
sections pertaining to group 1life insurance are contained in
Virginia Code §§38.1-424 through 430. .HoweQer, the termr "group
life insurance; is not separately defined or classified in Article
2 of Title 38.1.

In order for this Court to hold that Virginia Code
§§38.1-428.1 and 428.3 are applicable to the policy in question,
a threshold detemination must first be made that the policy may
properly be classified as "life insurance" within the meaning of
Virginia Code §38.1-3. When confronted with a similar issue, the
Maryland Court of Appeals recently held that an insurance policy
providing coverage for death and other injuries arisiné from

accidental injuries was "health insurance®" and not "life insurance"

within the meaning of the Maryland Code. Insurance Co. of North

America v. Aufenkamp, (435 A. 2d 774 (Md. 1981).

The insurance policy in the Aufenkamp case provided for

payment of specified benefits where the insured sustained "bodily
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injury resulting directly and independently of all.other causes
from an accident . . . ." The plaintiff was the husband of the
insured who had died from injuries sustained in a fall from her
second story bedroom window. The insurer denied coverage on the
groﬁnds that the insured's death resulted from suicide and there-
fore included within a policy exclusion.

The plaintiff was granted Summary Judgment by the
Trial Court on the grounds that the insurer had admitted that
the policf in question was "life insurance"; and that under the
Maryland Code exclusions for suicide are unenforceable where
ithe policy had been in effect more than two years. Since the
Fparties had stipulated that the policy had been in effect for
more than two years, the Trial Court found no material issue
of fact to be in dispute.

The insurer appealed on the grounds that its admission
that it'had issued a "life insurance® poiicy to the plaintiff
[[did not constitute a legally binding determination that the
policy was subject to the stafutory provisions relating to iife
‘.insurance; and on the further grounds that the policy .should
be classified as "health insurance" under the Maryland Code, and
therefore, would not be subject to the statute voiding suicide
exclusion clauses in life insurance policies.

The Maryland Court of Appeals sustained the insurer's
appeal on both grounds and reversed the ruling of the Trial
Court. Preliminarily, the Court held that the insurer's admis-
sion that it had issued a "life insurance®" policy to the plain-
tiff did not preclude it from arguing that the policy should not
be classified as "life insurance” within the meaning of the Mary-
land Code. The Court then noted that the Maryland Code had de-
fined separate categories of insur;nce including "life insurance"

and "health insurance."” While it acknowledged that one policy

may cover various risks, it stated that: 56




What we determine is that under an insur-
ance policy covering various risks, each
risk assumed will normally constitute a
kind of insurance encompassed by only

one statutory definition, and governed

by the regqulations applicable to that
category alone. 435 A. 24 at 780.

- The .Court held that the policy in questioﬁ should be

classified as "health insurance" because coverage was contingent

on the happening of an accident. On the other hand, where an
hinsurer issues a life insurance policy, it "undertakes an absolute

risk of loss and the insured acquires an immediate estate which at

his death 1is transferred in accordance with the terms of the
contract.”™ 435 A. 24 at 782. Since the policy under consideration
could not be classified as "life insurance" under the Maryland
Code, it was  not subject to the statutory prohibition barring
exclusions for death by suicide after the policy had been in force
more than two years. It is significant to note that the statutbry
"provisiéns discussed in the Aufenkamp hblding parallel the provi-
sions in Title 38.1 of the Virginia Code. For example, the
’Virginia Code classifies and defines certain types of insurance
ﬂin Article 2 of Title 38.1, and includes separate definitions for
"life insurance® and "accident and sickness" insurance. Under the
Maryland Code however, the term "health insurance” is utilized in
place of "accident and sickness" insurance. However, the defini-
tion applied in each code are nearly identical.
I In addition, each code has substantially similar sections
relating to life insurance and accident insurance. See, e.g.,
Va. Code §§38.1-347 through 362; and Va. Code §§38.1-431 through
443.1.

Finally, Virginia Code §38.1-437 contains the identical
prohibition as the Maryland Code with respect to suicide clauses
and life insurance policies.

It is respectfully submitted that the reasoning of the

Court in Aufenkamp is persuasive and should be controlling here.
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As noted in that decision, there ‘are different policy considera-
tions for protecting beneficiaries insured under life insurance
as distinguished from accident'policiesn 435 A. 28 at 782-83.
The pufpose of life insurance is to insure against death irre;
speétive of the cause. Accident insurance however, provides
coverage for bodiiy injuries and death but only when arising
from an accident, i.e. an unexpected and unforeseeable event.
Under an accident policy, the insurer has assumed an entirely
different risk because death is covered only when caused by
faccidental means.

i Had the General Assembly intended to extend the statutory
requirements for life insurance policies to accident and sickness
policies, then it would have incorporated such requirements as part

of the mandatory coverage for accident and sickness policies

(Virginia Code §§38.1-437 through 362). See also, Simmons v.

Continental Casualty Co., 410 F. 24 881 (8th Cir. 1969) THOlding

that insurance policy providing coverage for "bodily injury
caused by accident” could not be classified as group life insur-
ance policy under either Nebraska or Illinois statutory defini-
tions).

By definition, Virginia Code §§38.1-428.1 and 428.3
extend only to policies of "group life insurance.” The predomin-
ant purpose of the policy under consideration is to provide cov-
erage for losses arising from bodily injuries caused by accident.
Accordingly, the policy falls within the definition of "accident
and sickness" insurance contained in Virginia Code §38.1-5; and

should accordingly, be subject to the statutory requirements re-

lating to that classification of insurance.




B. Even if the Court classifies the policy in question

as "life insurance", then the conversion rights provided by Vir-

ginia Code §38.1-428.1 begin to run from the date of the insured's

termination of eligibility in the covered class; and not from the

date that coverage ceases.

The plaintiff ceased to be a member of the eligible
class upon her termination of employment on July 15, 1981; and
coverage under the group policy terminated effective August 1,
1981. Assuming, arguendo, that the'policy in question is subject
to the rules pertaining to group life insurance policiés, it is
nevertheless apparent that the right of conversion conferred by

Virginia Code §38.1-428.1 runs from 31 days following the date of

the insured's termination of employment; and not from the date
[l that coverage ceases. The applicable language in Virginia Code
§38.1-428.1 is as follows:

In each such policy there shall be a pro-
vision that if the insurance, or any portion
of it, on a person covered under the policy,
other than a child of an employee insured
pursuant to §38.1-472.1, ceases because of
termination of employment or of membership
in the class or classes eligible for cov-
erage under the policy, such person shall be
entitled to have issued to him by the insurer,
without evidence of insurability, an indi-
vidual policy of life insurance without dis-
ability or other supplementary benefits,
ff provided application for the individual
7 policy shall be made, in the first premium

' paid to the insurer within thirty-one days
after such termination . . . [Emphasis added].

4t The "Conversion Privilege" section of the policy (Exhibit
No. 2), provides that the insurance terminates upon."termination of
employment or membership." On that date, the insured is no lodger
an eligible member of the covered group although coverage continues
until "the next following. premium due date of the policy."

The policy language parallels that contained in Virginia

Code §38.1-428.1. Under the Code section, the conversion privilege

may be exercised "within thirty-one days after such termination."®
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In the preceding portion of the statute, the right of conversion
may be exercised where a person covered under the policy "ceases
because of termination of employment or of membership in the class
or classes eligible for coverage under the policy."

The statute uses the ' word "ceases" with respect ¢to

pcoverage; but uses the word "termination" when referring to employ-
ment or membership in the class. Accordingly, the thirty-one day
period begins to run from the date of termination of employment or
membership in the eligible class; and not from the date that cov-
erage ceases, Had the General Assembly intended otherwise, it

would have used the phrase "within thirty-one days after such

coverage ceases", instead of the language actually employeds

In the case at bar, the plaintiff ceased on August 1,

1981 because the plaintiff terminated her employment and membership

in the eligible class on July 15, 1981. Her right to convert ex-

tended for thirty-one days following her termination of employment
(i.e. to August 15, 1981). Since the plaintiff's husband.died on
‘August 19, 1981, the daté of déath occurred more than thirty-one
days following the date of the plaintiff's termination of employ-
ment and eligibility.

Under Virginia Code §38.1-428.3, coverage under the
group policy is extended where "a person insured under the group

policy dies during the period within which he would have been

entitled to have an individual policy issued to him in accordance

with §38.1-428.1 . . . [Emphasis added] ." Since the date of death

of the plaintiff's decedent occurred more than thirty-one days
from the date of the plaintiff's termination of employment and

eligibility, she was not entitled to convert the policy under

Virginia Code §38.1-428.1; and accordingly, the plaintiff is not

"entitled to recover benefits under Virginia Code §38.1-428.3.
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III. CONCLUSION.

For the reasons stated, defendant, Life Insurance Compaﬁy
of North America, respectfully moves this Honorable Court to enter
an Order ‘sustaining the Motion for Summary Judgment filed by it;
and to further order that this case be dismissed from the docket
with prejudice.

LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY OF NORTH
AMERICA

By Counsel

LEWIS & TRICHILO

4114 Leonard Drive

P.O0. Box 22
Fairfax, Virginia 22030

y: _4?%/

Ben¥amin J. Trichilo
Counsel for Defendant

CERTIFICATE

I hereby certify that a true copy of the fo.regoing
Memorandum of Law was mailed, postage prepaid, to Nicholas Sabalos,
Esquire, 8111 West Point Drive, Springfield, Virginia, 22153, .

Counsel for Plaintiff, on this 13th day of July, 1982.

4 Benjamin J. Trichilo
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SLPE L 5 g0 NAGLE
2107 THE CIRCUIT COURT
CLEEEAIRFAX EOUNT Y. VA.
NOTICE AND.MOTION
TO: PAMELA GUDNASON
Nicholas Sabalos, Esquire
8111 West Point Drive
Springfield, Virginia 22153
———

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on Friday, August 6, 1982
at 10:00 a.m. or as soon thereafter as coungel may be heard,
Life Insurance Company of North America, by counsel, will move
this Honorable Court for entry of the attached Order pursuant
to thé ruling by the Honorable Barbara M. Keenan on July 16,

1982. , -
LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY OF
NORTH AMERICA
By Counsel

LEWIS & TRICHILO

4114 Leonard Drive

P. O. Box 22

Fairfax, Virginia 22030

ﬁ%d. Trichilo, Esquire

Céunsel for Life Insurance
Company of North America

CERTIFICATE

I hereby certify that a true copy of the foregcing
Notice and Motion was mailed, postage prepaid to Nicholas
Sabalos, Esquire, 811l West Point Drive, Springfield, Virginia
22153, Counsel for Pamela Gudnason, on this 23rd day of July,

1982,
:;é;gggiffgéifggj:;:lo
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ORDER

THIS CASE came to be heard upon Motion of the defendant,
Life Insurance Compény of North America, for Summary Judgment; and

IT APPEARING to the Court, after hearing argument by
counsel and reviewing the Memo;anda submitted on behalf of tﬁe
parties, that said Motion is proper and should be granted for the
reasons stated in the Coupt's ruling from the Bench on July 16,
1982; and .

IT FURTHER APPEARING to the_ Court that the iﬁsurance
policy in question is not a policy of "life insurance® within
the meaning of Virginia Code §38.1-3; and that the policy was

utherefore not in effect on August 19, 1981, the date of death of
[~ ,

the decedent, Inéi V. Gudnason; it -is hereby

ORDERED AND ADJUDGED that the Motion of the defendant,
Life Insurance Company of North America, for Summary Judgment be
and hereby is granted for the reésons stated in the Court's ruling
from the Bench on July 16, 1982; and this case be and hereby is
dismissed with prejudice from the Court Docket; and
THIS ORDER IS FINAL.

ENTERED this day of . 1982,

Judge Barbara M. Keenan
REQUESTED BY: .

LEWIS & TRICHILO

4114 Leonard Drive

P.0. Box 22

Fairfax, Virginia 22030
By:

Benjamin J. Trichilo

Counsel for Insurance Company of
North America )

SEEN AND OBJECTED TO:

Nicholas Sabalos

Counsel. for Pamela Gudnason - 63
8111 West Point Drive .
Springfield,- Virginia 22153




FN.ED
W27 1

JANTH EHORFNAGLE
LOOE THE CIRCUIT COURT
ORsFAIRFAX COUNT Y. VA,

NOTICE OF MOTION

TO: Benjamin J. Trichilo, Esq.
Lewis & Trichilo
4114 leonard Drive, P.0. Box 22
Fairfax, Virginia 22030

Counsel for Defendant

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the Plaintiff, Pamela Gudnason,
by counsel, will, on thé—gzi day of August, 1982, at 10:00 a.m.,
or as soon thereafter as céunsel may be heard, move this Court
for reconsideration of the granting of Defendant's Motion for

Summary Judgment granted on July 16, 1982, -

PAMELA GUDNASON

Of Counsel

Nicholas Sabalos
8111 West Point Drive
Springfield, Virginia 22153

Counsel
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I have mailed a true and correct
copy of the foregoing NOTiCE OF MOTION via first-class mail,
postage prepaid, to Benjamin J. Trichilo, Esquire, 4114 Leonard

Drive, P.0. Box 22, Fairfax, Virginia 22030, counsel of record

for Defendant, on this 25th day of%lgs_z. '
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RILED

JUN27 1982
FN

,«u

FAIRFAX COUNTY. V,

M MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION
OF THE COURT'S GRANTING OF SUMMARY
JUDGMENT TO_THE DEFENDANT

The Court, on July 16, 1982, granted Defendant's Motion

granting of Defendant*s Motion on the basis:
I. That the Defendant has admitted to each and every |
allegation necessary to prove Plaintiff's case as
a matter of law.

II. That the granting of Defendant's Motion was contrary

to both the facts and law pertaining to the issues

in this case.

BACKGROUND

The Defendant brought a Motion for Summary Judgment alleg-

ing in its pleadings:
a. "On the date of decedent's death (August 19, 1981)
there was no policy of insu;ance in effect insuring
the life of the decedent."

b, "The policy of group life insurance issued by this

defendant to the plaintiff..eseeses.. had been
properly terminated on July 15, 1981 and accord-
ingly there was no coverage in effect on the date
of decedent's death." .
The Plaintiff made Reply in its pleadings to the Court
alleging:
a. "The statutory law squarely applicable in this case

is contained in Sections 38.1-428.1 and 38.1-428.3

of the Code of Virginia." (quoting both the statutes)

65

QAN tc
& fRiBF Thic SR uw'
O'0F XCO

for Summary Judgment., The Court is requested to reconsider the
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"The statute is explicit in affording policyholders
under group life insurance policies the absolute
right to conversion of their policies within 'thirty-
one days after such termination.*"

"Section 38,1-428,3 of the Code of Virginia provided
further that during this convertible period, in the
event of death of the insured, the proceeds of the
group poiicy are payable to the beneficiary."

Thereupon, the Defendant submitted a rebuttal to Plain-

tiff's reply by alleging in its pleadings:

Q.

Co

"Under the terms of the policy and pursuant to Va,

—

Code Sec, 38.1-428.1 the Plaintiff was entitled to

convert the policy to an individual policy ‘provided

application for the individual policy shall be made,
and the first premium paid to the Insurer within 31
days (thirty one) after such termination.ececeeceee'"

"In this case, the Plaintiff had a right to convert

L

her policy on or before August 31, 1981,"

"Va. Code 38.1-428.3 applies only to those situations

vhere an individual has filed an application to con-

béff.é“éféﬁb'poiiqz'to individual coverage in accord-

ance with Va. Code Sec. 38.1-428.1. The code section

protects such individuals by providing that coverage
will be provided even if the individual dies while
the application is pending and before an individual
policy has been issued by the insurer." |
The Defendant further alleged that Sect. 38.1-428.3
had "absolutely no épplicability to individuals who
have not applied for individual policies under the

terms of Va. Code Sec, 38,1-428.1."
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As it turned out, Sec. 38.;-428.3 specifically proyided
that the payment of "the proceeds were payable during the 31
day convertibility period whether or not application for the
individual policy or the payment of the first premium therefor

has been made."

This recitation is made to support Plaintiff's contention;

thét the insurer admitted to the fact that the policy was a group
life insurance policy and that it was convertible and that the
proceeds were payable if the requisite statutory conditions were
met.
ARGUMENT
I

The Defendant admits in its pleadings the essential eie-
ments of Plaintiff's case. "Motions in writing are pleadings."
Rule 3:16 (a) Virginia Rules of Practice and Procedure. It was
held that a written motion to reject appelleesmotion for summary

judgment is a pleading., Algernon Blair, Inc, v. Housing Authority

200 va. 815, 108 S.E, 2d 259 (1959).

Friend, in the Laws of Evidence in Virginia (Sec. 263)

states:

"Judicial Admissions - Admissions in Pleadings in final

pleadings which define the issues in the case and upon

which the case goes to trial - Any admission of fact is

a 'judicial admission.* It conclusively establishes

the fact for purposes of the instant litigation. No
explanaﬁion or rebuttal is allowed, and no other proof
of the fact is necessary." (citing Lackey v. Price 142
Va. 789, 128 S.E. 268) |

Michie's Jurisprudence Virginia and West Virginia states:
"It may be stated as a general rule that a direct and

specific admission of fact in a pleading is binding and

67

P

«



conclusive on the party making it."

"A party-cannot‘take successive inconsistent positions

concerning the same fact or state of facts or where

pleading in effect changes a fundamental fact in the

caée." (Sect. 69, page 242) |

It has also been stated by Friend in the Laws of Evidence

in Virginia, Id, that:

"when the defendant comes in and admits facts stated by

‘plaintiff to be true and sets up matter in avoidance, he

is the party who asserts the truth of the matter thus set

up and the burden is upon him to establish the facts on
which that matter is predicated."

A client is usually bound by judicial admissions made by
his attorney."
"As to judicial admissions, it appears that the attorney
has implied actual authority to make such admissions on
behalf of the client." Thus, the client will suffer the
consequences of formal admissions or stipulations made by
the attorney during the course of litigation."

It was held in Harris v, Diamond Construction Co., 184

vVa., 711, 36 S,E. 24 573 that:

"an attorney at law, by virtue of this employment,...sa.
"has full authority to act on behalf of his client in the
conduct of litigation before the Court and by virtue of
such authority he may make admissions of or stipulations
as to facts, the effect of which is to dispense with the

proof of such facts.,"

It would appear that the Defendant in this case has ad-

mitted in its own biéadin'g_'s’;i.n support of its own motion:™

a. that the policy in question was a "group life insurance

policy"”
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C.

the Plaintiff had a right to convert her policy on or
before August 31, 1981 under the policy and Sect.
38.1-428.1

and by inference, that if such right to convert existed
on the date of the death of the insured (August 19,
1981) the proceeds were payable under Sec. 38,1-428.3.

Subsequent to the pleadings in Reply of Plaintiff and

Defendant‘'s Rebuttal thereto, the Defendant submitted a new argu-
ment, heretofore not made,that the policy was not a "group life

insurance" policy but an "accident and health" policy.

In this new argument Defendant alluded to the case of

Insurance Co. of North America v. Aufenkamp, - (435 A, 2d 774 MD

rpolicy!

Q.

b,

| c.

Court's reasoning was based on different facts and principles as

compared to the case before this Court.

to interrogatories of the plaintiff; that the interrogatories and
the response language ("life insurance") were "general references"
at discovery: that it was a procedure to "bind the unwary" to ad-
missions; and that the questions of plaintiff was a "beartrap

under the leaves."

made under totally different circumstances.in that:

1981) regarding an admission in that case made by the defendant

iin reply to interrogatories that the policy was a"life insurance

Defendant attempts to sustain its argument;that the ad-

mission made in this case did not preclude argument that the
policy was other than a life insurance policy.

A close reading of "Aufenkamp'" reveals that the Maryland

'The Maryland Court held that the admission was in response

The admissions made by the Defendant in this case were

The admissions were voluntarily made by the Defendant.
- Were made in pleadings raising a matter of avoidance,

Were not in response to questions propounded by Plaintiff}
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d. Were admissions to support Defendant's motion for sum-
mary judgment. ) |

e, Were specific in nature as to the material issue in
the case, |

f. The Defendant specifically admitted that it was a
"group life" insurance policy.

g. That the Defendant admitted that it was convertible

under the specific statute relied on and cited by the
Plaintiff,

h. Defendant was placed on notice by Plaintiff in its
reply that it was relying on specific quoted statutes
to support its case.

i. The Aﬁfeﬁkaﬁg case cited by the Defendant placed the
Defendant (the same insurer) on notice that there was
an issue as to the characterization of policies of |
this type and that admissions of the insurer was one
of the issues, -

The Defendant in this case is bound by its admissions in
its pleadings. It cannot be heard to say that it was misled by

Plaintiff, On the contrary the Plaintiff plainly alleged the

: very core of and substance of its case in a clear and unambiguous

manner in its pleadings. The Defendant in its pleadings responded
by admitting to the allegations of the Plaintiff. There were no
hidden "beartraps under the leaveé" or attempts at éubtlé subter-
fuge by the Plaintiff to mislead the Defendant. The Plaintiff is
entitleé to rely on the allegations and admissions in Defendant's
pleadings, in presenting its case where they involve a critical
issue that may have been in dispute.

theé on Evidence Fifth Edition states:

"Sec., 370, Admissions in Pleadings -
Where a party has alleged matter of fact in his pleadings,
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the pleadings are evidence against him as an admission of
fact so alleged. Under familiar rules, the pleadings in
a pending case are more than admissions. They are conclu-
sive upon thé parties filing them."
IT
The Plaintiff filed a Motion for Judgment under a Certifi-
cate of Insurance, issued to Plaintiff by her employer, under a
group master contract issued to her employer by:the Defeﬂaant;
Plaintiff alleged in her action that the policy of insur-
ance and Section 38.1-428.1 of the Virginia Code provided for en-
titlement of the insured-deceased to convert the group policy to
an individual policy within thirty-one days from the date of term-
ination of the policy. The deceased insured died by accident
within thirty-one days from the date of termination of the policy.
Plaintiff further alleged that the proceeds of the policy were
payable, notwithstanding that the insured-deceased did not apply
for a converted policy or pay the first premium thereon, under
the provisions of Section 38.1-428.3,
Aftér admitting in its pleadings that the policy was a
"group life insurance policy issued by defendant® and.admitting
that the policy was convertible (by the Plaintiff) under Section |
38.1-428,1 of the Va. Code and the bolicy, the Defendant then
argued that the policy was not a "1ife insurance" policy but an
| "accidental health” policy and therefor not within the meaning off
| sec. 38.1-428.1 of the Va. Code.

Assuming, arguendo, that the Defendant may impeach his
own admissions in pleadings, the following is submitted to the

Court for consideration. -

The Definitions in Va. Code Secs. 38.1-3 and
38.1-5 Define Companies Not Policies

_The issue at first blush seems to turn on the definitions

of the types of policies contained in the Code of Virginia which
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provide:
Sec., 38.1-3. Life - Life insurance means and includes
every insurance upon the lives of human beings and every
insurance appertaining thereto'payable in fixed or variable
dollar amounts, or both. The business of life insurance

.* shall be deemed to include the granting of endowment

\' benefits; additional benefits in the event of death; dis-

memberment or loss of sight by accident or accidental means;

additional benefits operating to safeguard the contract

from lapse. or to provide a special surrender value, special
benefit or an annuity, in the event of total and permanent
disability of the insured; and optional modes of se?fle- '

ment of proceeds. (1952, c. 317; 1976, c. 562.)

Sec. 38,1-5., Accident and sickness. - Accident and sick-

] ness insurance means and includes insurance against loss

resulting from sickness, or from bodily injury or death

by accident or accidental means, or both. (1952, c. 317.)

H In Volume 1, Sec. 16, Appleman, Insurance law and Practice|

1965, Professor Appleman, states:

| "There is naturally some overlapping between policies of
accident and policies of life insurance. Some policies, -
termed accident policies, provide that in the event of
death from accidental injuries a stipulated benefit will
be paid to a person designated by the insured:. When

such a provision is contained in the contract, that por-

tion of it has been stated to be life insurance rather

than accident insurance." - (emphasis supplied)

i Why do the Virginia statutes overlap in providing for

"death by accident and accidental means" under two different
l

ftitles, as "Life" and as "Accident and Sickness," and thus creat- !
i o ‘ !

- s

ing ambiguity and confusion?



The answer may be found within the pertinent statutes
themselves and other related statutes and in the opinions of the
Courts on the question.

‘The differentiatioh in the wording of the two Sections is
significant in that 31.1-3 speaks of insurance "upon the lives of
human beings" and 31.1-5 speaks to "losses resulting from injury
or death.” Under life insurance coverage, the benefit is payable
in whatever amount is provided in the contract notwithstanding
what loss may have actually occurred. Under the accident and
sickness provisions the loss is determined by the provisions of
the contract and is payable in varying and restrictive amounts
depending on the extent of the injury.

It is submitted, that the intent of the Assembly in
Virginia and in other jurisdictions having similar provisions
in their statutes, intended to define the business of insurance
rather than the nature of the policy ifself. In &efining the
“business" of insurance the statutory pfovisions regarding the
regulation of insurance compaﬁies (e.g. licensing, sales, contract
provisions, restrictions, etc.) the definitions become clear as to
their applicability.

A reading of Sect, 38.1-3 of the Va, Code uses the terms

"The business of life insurance shall be deemed to include..ses..”

Section 38,1-5 of the Va. Code uses the specific terms
of "and includes insurance against loss resulting from ..eeceeee
death by accident or accidentél means, " |

It becomes apparent that the Assembly meant to define the
nature of the insurance company (life, casualty, health, fire,
etc.) for the purpose of applying the regulatory provisions con-
tained in other related statutes and not to define the nature of
the policy as such. o .

A reading of Sect. 38.1-431l.makes this perfectly clear:
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Section 38,1-431, Scope of chapter. - Except as otherwise
specifically provided the provisions of this chapter apply
to_insurance companies in the transaction of life insur-
ance and the granting of annuities, and to 1life insurance

and annuities as defined in Sections 38,1-3 and 38.1-4
of this title. (1952, c. 317.) (emphasis supplied)

This statute leaves no doubt as to the intent of the
legislators in that it makes it apparent that the definitions
were intended to define the types of insurance companies and not
the nature of the insurance policy itself. The ambiqpity or over-
lap in definitions then poses no dilemma or problem to the inter-
preter, and such ambiguities or overlaps cease to be sugh,and
their meaning becomes apparent.

Sect. 38,1-431 of the Va. Code was designed to provide
specific requirements or restrictions in life policies including
"accident or accidental"” death under Sections 38,1-3 and 38.1-4
of the Va. Code,

If Sections 38.1-3 and 38.,1-5 are mutﬁally exclusive they are
contradictory, They make sense, if the definitions appl& to the
type of companies rather than type of insurance intended to be
defined., Unless such interpretation is made the definitions them-

selves are by the very nature conflicting, overlapping and im-

|| possible of definition, ' -

The statutes of Virginia concerning the rights cf insured
under a group. policy all start with the premise:
"In each such policy there shall be a provision that...
ceeeeses” (Sections 38.1-428.1, 428.2, 428.3, 428.4, 429.)

These are regulatory provisions requiring insurers to in-

| corporate the requirements of the statute in its policies. They

are directed toward the insurance company. Should the insurance

company not provide the requisite coverage in the policy, the
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statute provides such coverage to the insured policyholder.
Sections 38,1-428,.1 and 428.3 provide such direction to
the issuer of a policy in Virginia:

Sect. 38.1-428.1. Right to individual policy upon termina-

tion of employment or membership. - In each such policy

there shall be a provision that if the inéurance, or any
portion of it, on a person covered under the policy, other
than a child of an employee insured pursuant to Section
38.1-472,1, ceases because of termination of employment

or of membership in the class or classes eligible for

coverage under the policy, such person shall be entitled
to have issued to him by the insurer, without evidence of

insurability, an iﬁdividual policy of life insurance with-
out disability or other supplementary benefits, provided
application for the ipdividual policy shall be made, and

. thé first premium paid to the insurer, within thirty-one

days after such termination, and provided further that..

"Section 38.1-428.3., Death after termination of group
insurance and before issuance of individual policy. -

In each such policy there shall be a provision that if a
person insured under the group policy dies during the
period within which he would have been entitled to have

an individual policy issued to him in accordance with
Sectiors 38,1-428.1 or 38.1-428.2 and before such an in-
dividual policy shall have become effective, the amount of
life insurance which he would have been entitled to have
issued to him under such individual policy shall be E?yable
as a claim under the group policy, whether or not applica-

tion for the individual policy or the payment of the first
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premium therefor has been made. (1960, c. 273.)"

The Defendant insurer in fact did comply with Sect. 38,1~
428.1 of the Va. Code by providing in its policy on the life of
the insured that the:

*Insured/OWNer.cesseeseShallecssessesbe entitled to have

issued to him, without evidence of insurability, a policy

0of insuranCe....sses..by making written application there-

for within 31 days after such termination of insurance...
uoooooc'

It is interesting to note that Sect. 38.1-437 of the Va.
ode (the defense of suicide exclusion) does not direct that such
rovision be included in the policy, but provides, if it is not
contained in the policy, the insurer cannot défend on the basis
of suicide under a lifé iﬁsurance policy. This.highlights the

difference between statutes designed to define and regulate in-

ﬁurance companies, and issuance of policies, as compared to pro-

ividing a.rule of law apart from what may or may not be included in
the policy itself. '

Placing this construction on the definitions provided in
Sections 38.1-3 and 38.1-5, one can proceed to the intrinsic
question of whether the policy in question is in fact a "life"

insurance policy or an "accident and health" policy.

It was held in Cosmopolitan Life Ins. Ass'n. v. Koegel,
52 S.E. 166, 104 Va, 619, that:

*We shall find, as we proceed further to discuss the ques-
tions concerning the contracts and liability of benefit
societies, that many of the principles of the law of life
.insurance are applied to these societies because they are
in some respects simply life insuranqe companies doing
business on a plan only partially different from that of

reqular life insurance organizations." (citing authorities)
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"The rule sanctioned by the foregoing:authorities in de-
fining what is a life insurance poliCY¥..eeseeee..1s that a
contract by which a company or association agrees to pay

a certain sum of money on the death of a member, i con-

sideration of the payment by the member of fixed sums at

fixed periods, is a life insurance policy, by whatever

name it may be called; and measured by this rule, the
certificate filed with the complaint in this cause is
clearly a policy of insuranC€...eseees”

In the case of lLogan v. Fidelity and Casualty Company,

| 146 Mo, 114, suit was brought on.an accident policy that contained
a suicide exclusion clause. The question before the Court was
whether a statute which made suicide exclusion clauses unenforce-
able for "life insurance” applied to "accident policies."

"The real object of the section, as the clear terms of

its language express, is to affect all policies of insur-

ance on life, from whatever class, department or line of

insurance, the policy may be issued, or by whatever name

or designation the company may be Known........where a

. policy covers loss of life from external, violance and

accidental means alone, why is it not insurance on life?

| Thus a provision incorporated in a life insurance policy,

admittedly would be insurance on life; then, why less
insurance on life, because not coupled with provisions

covering loss of life from usual or natural causes as well?

sseceseses the mere addition of one or more features of ele-

ments in a contract of insurance on a life, that may serve
to give the policy or contract a particular designation in

the business or insurance world, will not in the least di-

vest the policy or contract of its chief character of in-

surance on life, or make the contract other than 1life

-
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insurance.” (emphasis supplied)

The logan rationale, was heavily relied on by the Supreme
Court of the United States in Whitfield v, Aetna Life Insurance
Company, 205 U.S. 489 (1907), where the Supreme Court of the
United States was asked to rule upon whether a Missouri statute
concerning suicide exclusion clauses in life insurance policies
would bé applied to an "accident policy.” The Missouri statute
stated that: |

*In all suits upon policies of insprance on life herein-
after issued by any company doing business in this State,
it shall be no defense that the insured committed suicide,
unless it shall be shown to the satisfaction of the court
or jury trying the cause, that the insured contemplated
suicide at the time he made his application for the policy
and any stipulation in the policy to the contrary shall

be void." Rev. Stat, Missouri, 1879, Section 5982, 1lb,
Section 5855; 1b. 1899 Section 7896.

The U, S, Supreme Court in Whitfield, 205 US at 499; en-
dorsed the rationale of lLogan and held that the above-stated
statute applied to "accident policies" as well as "1ife.Insurance
policies."

In the case of Miccolis Mutual Ben. Health and Accident
Association, 115 £,2d 579, 582 (7th Cir. 1940), the Indiana Court
held that where an accident policy covered both death iosses and
disability losses, the Indiana statute providing for incontesta-
bility after two years with respect to life policies was applic-

able so as to bar the insurer from contesting the policy upon

! which the beneficiary sought to recover for death losses. The

Court based this holding on the theory that the accident policy
was in effect two distinct contracts, one which related to the

death obligation and subject to statutory incontestability pro-
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visions, and the other which related to disability obligations.
‘According to Keeton, (Insurance Law-Basic Text 1971 -
Sect. 6.3a):
"Life insurance, as one of the three main classes, includes

personal accident and health insurance and annuity contracts,

in addition to life insurance in the narrower sense of con-

tracts providing for payment of specified benefits upon
death of the pérson whose life is insured,”

With the rationale of these cases, and the views of the .
commentators in mind, we turn to the policy in this case. It pro-
ﬂvides:

"against loss resulting directly and independently of all
L' other causes from bodily injuries caused by accident oc-
curring while this policy is in force as to the Insured."

The insured in this éase died as a result of a- gqunshot
wourd independently of any other cause.

"If such injuries shall result in any one of the specific

losses within one year from the date of the accident, the
Company will pay the benefit specified as applicable
thereto
LOSS OF LIFEccsssessossees THE PRINCIPAL SUM"
The insured died immediately from the gunshot wound.

The "group life insurance policy issued to the Plaintiff

by the Defendant" is a life policy of insurance contemplated b&
the Sect, 38,1-428.1 of the Va., Code under the definition in

Sections 38.1-3 or 38.1-5. The general accepted, understood ex-
pectation of the purchaser is to purchase insurance on ﬁis life,
and ancillary benefits for disability,.in the event of accident.

These are plain simple terms. The artful argument of the insurer

|
%that it is "not really life insurance," in reliance on definitions,
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inot intended to apply,attempts to defeat the benefits payable ;
i .
‘under a policy. The understanding and expectations of the parties;
i |

i

to a contract of insurance are the key elements as to the meaning
and extent of the coverage of the insured by the insurer.

"The objectively reasonable expectations of applicants
and intended beneficiaries regarding the terms of insur-
ance contracts will be honored even though painstaking
study of the policy provisions would have negated those
expectations." Keeton Ins&raﬁce Law-Basic Text (West
Publishing Co. 1971, page 351, Sect. 6.3a).

The insured in this case had every reasonable expectation
that the policy in question insured against his accidental death
during the life of the policy and during the conversion entitle-
ment period. The insured had every reasonable right to expect
that he had life insurance during this period.

Keeton (1d.) continﬁes saying that:

"as an ideal this principle incorporates the proposition
thét policy language will be construed as laymen would
understand it and not'according to the interpretation
of sophisticated underwriters."

In this case the Defendant alleéed that it was a *group
life insurance policy issued by this Defendant."” If the insurer
believed it to be the case, the insured layman must have every
reason to believe and rely on it,as a life insurance policy.

CONCLUSIONS

1. The Defendant in his own pleadings, in support of its own

rimotion-, having admitted the two material issues namely, that "it
was a group life insurance policy issued by Defendant to Plaintiff?
and that the policy was "convertible by the Plaintiff under the .

policy and Sect. 38.,1-428.1", is bound by such admissions.

2. That the insurance policy was in fact, and under the law, a
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life insurance policy subject to the provisions of Sect., 38.1-

428.1."

3. Defendant's Motion for Summary Judgment should be reconsidered

and denied.

PAMEIA GUDNASON




MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO :
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION TO RECONSIDER® FILED

TO: THE HONORABLE BARBARA M. KEENAN R AUG 06

E. HOOFNAGLE
Clork of the Circuit Court
Am T nvaf Fairfax Sously, Va.

This is an actim for breach of an insurance contract

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE

brought by Pamela Gudnason against Life Insurance Company'of
North America (INA). ’ -

The p}aintiﬁf was insuréd under an accidental death and
dismemberment policy issued by INA, providing death and dis-
ability benefits. to the insured and to "eligible dependents."
As defined in the policy, an "eligible dependent" included
the_insured's spouse. Plaintiff's spouse died on August 19,
1981.

Under the master policy issued by INA to the plaintiff's
employer, ORI, Inc., each member of the insured group was
given the right to convert the group policy to an individual
policy within thirty-one days after termination of employment.

When a member of the insured group terminates employment,
the coverage of that person ceases on the "premium due date."

(Application to Life Insurance Company of North America, Ex. 2). -
Plaintiff terminated her employment with ORI, Inc. on

July 15, 1981.. Her covefage thus continued until the next
premium due date, August 1, 1981.

Following her termination of employment, plaintiff never
appliea for an individual policy. On the date of her termina-
tion, she signed a written statement confirming that she did
not wish to exercise her right to convert her group policy
to an individual policy.

Under these facts as established in a Stipulation of

Facts agreed to by the partieg, the defendant filed a Motion for
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Summary Judgment on the ground that the policy in question was
not in effect when the plaintiff's husband died on August 19,
1981.

The argument of defendant's counsel centered upon the
applicability of Virginia Code §38.1-428.1 and §38.1-428.3,
which provide certain rights of extended coverage to persons
insured under group life insurance policies .

During the course of érgument on defendant's Motioghfor
Summary Judgment on July 2, 1982, certain questions were raised
by the Court which had not been brief by the parties. Aﬁ the
request of counsel and with the concurrence ofvthe Court, argu-
ment was continued to July 16, 1982, at which time the Court
determined that the policy in guestion was an "accident and
sickness" policy to which the conversion privileges contained
in Virginia Code §38.1-428.1 and $38.1-428.3 did not apply.
Accordingly, the Court entered summary judgment in faQor of the
defendant. .

Plaintiff has now moved this Court to reconsider its

ruling.
II. ISSUES PRESENTED

1. Whether the defendant's characterization of the policy as
"group life insurance" in its Notice and Motion for Summary
Judgment is a binding admission of fact. : )

2. Whether the policy issued by the defendant is classified
as insurance for "accident and sickness" or as "group
1ife insurance."

3. If the policy gqualifies as "group life insurance"” under
the Virginia Code, whether the extended coverage rights
provided in Virginia Code §38.1-428.1 begin to . run from
the date of termination of eligibility or from the date of
cessation of coverage.

III. PRINCIPLES OF LAW AND ARGUMENT

A. The inadvertent characterization of the policy as

"group life insurance"” ig'not a binding admission of fact.

In its Notice and Motion for Summary Judgment filed on

-~ 83




or about June 21, 1982, defendant stated at Paragraph 4:

The policy of group life insurance issued by

the defendant to the plaintiff, Pamela Gudnason,
has been properly terminated on July 15, 1981;
and accordingly, there was no coverage in effect
on the date of decedent's death. (Emphasis added.)

Plaintiff attempts to make of this statement a binding

admission of fact, precluding the Court from determining on its
own the nature of the policy in question. While it is t;ue, as
a general rule, that parties to an action are judiciallybcon-
cluded by allegaﬁions or admissions of fact contained in their
pleadings ahd cannot subSequently take a position contrary or
inconsistent with those pleadings, see 71 C.J.S. "Pleading",
§59 et seq., this rule "must not be carried to the extent that
'substance is sacrificed to form.'" Boyd v. Maxwell,

190 S.C. 103, 2 S.E.2d4 395, 399 (1939).

Notwithstanding allegations to the contrary
in his pleading, a party, where the opposite
party has not been misled to his prejudice, is
not precluded from showing the facts to be as they
really are, whether his allegations are due to an
honest mistake, or ignorance, not due to gross
negligence as to the facts. Also he is not bound
where they are...inadvertently made, or are made
by an attorney without the knowledge or consent
of the party, or by the attorney's mistake. This
'is especially true where the real facts were
within the knowledge of the adverse party.

71 C.J.S. "Pleading," §59(f). The doctrine is further
qualified at 71 C.J.S., "Pleading," §59(d):
Except on principles of estoppel, a party is
not bound by admissions or averments of legal
conclusions in his pleadings, as, for example,
by an admission as to the legal effect of a
written instrument by the name given it.

Thus in St. Joseph & St. L.R.Co. v. St. Louis, I.M.&S.

Railway Co., 135 Mo. 173, 36 S.W.602 (1896), the case turned

on whether a certain document was a lease, as the parties assumed,

or whether it was, as the court eventually determined, merely an

operating contract which created no privity of estate between
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the plaintiff and the defendant. The court held that the
defendant was not concluded by the admission in its answer that
the document was a lease, "since the admission was accompanied
by profert of the instrument on which %ts admission was based.
Such an admiss;on cannot "in the smallest degree alter or effect
the tenor of such instrument.' This could no more be done than
could the jurisdiction of a court be defeated by a failure to
deny the charge that no jurisdiction existed." 36 S.W. at 604.

Similarly, in Guthrie v. The First Huntington National Bank,

184 S.E.2d 628 (W.vVa. 1971), the court stated that while it is
true that a party cannot take successive inconsistent positions
concerning the same fact or state of facts, "unless some prin-
ciple of estoppel is involved which is not presen£ here, a party
is not bound by admission or averments of legal conclusions in
the pleadings." Id. at 637.

The exception to the doctrine discussed above clearly
applies in this case. At the same time that defendant made

the statement quoted above in its Notice and Motion for Summary

| Judgment, it submitted to the Court the insurance policy itself.

Further, it submitted an Agreement and Stipulation that stated
at Paragraph 3:

. That on December 1, 1980, Pamela Gudnason
was issued a certificate of insurance by the Life
Insurance Company of North America for accidental
death and dismemberment pursuant to a policy of
group insurance agreement between her employer,
ORI, Inc. and the Life Insurance Company of North
America. [Emphasis added.]

. " Finally, even plaintiff, in her latest reply to
defendané's Motion for Summary Judgment, admits that whether
the policy was a group life insurance policy within the meaning
of §38.1-428.1 of the Viréinia Code is a question of law for
the Court to decide.

Plaintiff's assertion that the defendant is "changing
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horses in midstream” is a mischaracterization of the_position
that the defendant has taken throughout. The defendant has
consistently maintained that the plaintiff is entitled to no
recovery under the terms of the insurarce policy. This is not

a case in which the defendant has taken inconsistent positiohé
with :egpect to a factual issue. Rather, it is simply a,case' .
in whicﬁ defendap£ has developed in the course of legal reseafcﬁ
alternative grounds in support of its Motion for Summary Judg-
ment. Counsel, for defendant was originally proceeding upon

the assumption that, even if the policy in question was one for
life insurance, the extended coverage provisions of §38.1-428.1
and §38.1-428.3 did not apply. This position is still being
maintained. (See Section III C infra.) Defendant also main-
tains, however, that the policy in question was one for "accident
and sickness" to which §38.1-428.1 and §38.1-428.3 do not apply.
(See Section II B infra.) Surely there is nothing in the law

that prevents a party to an action from asserting in é‘timely
manner all available grounds in support of his position. Plain-

tiff's attempt.to bind the defendant to one asserted theory to
the exlusion of all others, apart from being inapplicable under
the very doctrine upon which the plaintiff relies, would also
have the-effect of shackling the Court in its attempt to apply
statutory law to the facts of this case.

That the result urged by plaintiff is not intended to apply
in Virginia is shown by Rule 4:11 covering requests for admission.
The Rule states in Paragraph B: _

Any matter admitted under this rule is con-
clusively established unless the Court on motion
permits withdrawal or amendment of .the admission.
Subject to the provisions of Rule 4:13, governing
amendment of a pre-trial Order, the Court may permit
withdrawal or amendment when the presentation of the
merits of the action will be served thereby, and
the party who obtained the admission fails to satis-
fy the court that the withdrawal or amendment will
prejudice him in maintaining his action or defense
on the merits. [Emphasiisi?ded.].




This Rule, although not applicable in this case since
defendant has made no admission covered by the Rule,.nevq;theless
evinces an inténtion on the part of the General Assembly not to
bind parties.unnecessarily to inadvertent admissions at the
expense of all reason and justice. Naturally in a situation
where alternative bases for summary judgment are asserted, it
is proper to allow the other party an opportunity to counter the
alternative theory, or to further develop the record in the case.

See Bowell v. Marquette Cas. Co., 125 So.2d 168, 171 (La.App.

1960). That has been done in this case. As is evident from the
extensive argument presented by the plaintiff, both before the
court and in briefs, plaintiff has had ample opportunity to
argue the issue.

Accordingly, because the defendant has made no "admission"

falling within the doctrine cited by the plaintiff, and because
the plaintiff has suffered no prejudice due to the present

posture of the case, it is respectfully requested that the Court

deny the plaintiff's Motion for Reconsideration on this ground.

B. The policy issued to the plaintiff qualifies as

.
insurance for "accident and sickness" and is not "group life

insurance" within the meaning of the Virginia Code.

The provision of Virginia Code §38.1-428.1 and §38.1-428.3
apply only to policies of "group life insurance" and have no
applicability to insurance policies providing coverage for
"accident and sickness." Since the policy in question is
properly classified as an "accident and sickness" and not a
"life insurance" policy, it is respectfully submitted that
the provisions of Virginia Code §§38.1-428.1 and 428.3 do not
apply.

The distinction between the two types of policies is

explained in 1A Appleman Insurance Law and Practice, §392 at

-
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The distinction is that in a life policy, .
the death is the contingency primarily insured
against, the accident being an incidental matter,
whereas in an accident policy, the accident is
the thing insured against, death, perhaps, being
one of the contingencies upon which benefits are
payable.

The distinction is more fully explained in an often gquoted
statement by the Ohio Court of Appeals:

Life insurance generally includes the occur-
rence of death by accident as one of the conditions
which call for payment by the company, as well as
death from other causes. Accidental death policies
include only injuries by accident causing death.
And to that extent they each provide insurance for
life. Yet, neither of these two kinds of policies
is for the reason brought within the same class of
policy. In other words, in a policy of life insur-
ance, death is the contingency insured against; and
if it be the result of an accident, the accident is
but an incidental factor; while in an accidental
death policy, the accident causing death is the
thing insured against, and the death is but one
of the incidents which creates liability.

Oglesby-Barnitz Bank and Trust Co. v. Clark, 112 Ohio App. 31

15 Ohio Ops 24 415, 174 N.E.2d 98, 103 (1959). See also

Insurance Co. of North America v. Aufenkamp, 435 A.24 774, 782

(Md. 1981); Culbreth v._Prudence Life Ins. Co., 241 S.C. 46,

127 S.E.2d 132, 135-35 (1962).
The cases cited the plaintiff are inapposite to the facts

of this case. Cosmopolitan Life Ins. Assn. v. Keogel,

104 Va. 619, 52 S.E. 166 (1905) did indeed state that a "contract
by whioh'on the death of a member, in consideration of payment by
the member of fixed sums at fixed periods, is life insurance by '
whatever namo it may be called;..." 52 S.E. at 169. But ﬁhe
issue in that case was whether a certificate of membership in a
fraternal mutual benefit society,which provided that on the death

of the member a specified sum will be paid to his wife out of the

lmortuary fund on condition of payment by the member of fixed sums

at fixedperiods, was a life insurance policy for the purposes

of §3251 and $§3252 of the Virginia Code of 1904. Those sections
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governed the sufficiency of a declaration in an action on a
policy.. The terms of the "certificate of membership" clearly
showed it to be an insurance policy upon the life of the member,
and the Court so held. That holding has no application to the
facts:of‘this case, where the policy in question clearly reveals
itself to be one of "accident and sickness" coveraée.

The case of Logan v. Fidelity & Cas. Co., 146 Mo. 114,

47 S.W. 948 (1898), which plaintiff musters in support of her
position is admittedly more on point. The issue in that case
was whether a statute making a suicide exclusion clause unenforce-

able for "life insurance" applied to "accident policies."”
The Court stated that, "Where a policy covers loss of life

from external violence, and accidental means alone, why ‘is it

not insurance on life?" This broad language provides plaintiff
some support; but the Couft in nggg‘was not confronted, as this
court is, with the comprehensivé insurance code evidencing an
intent on the part of the Géneral Assembly to define and classify
insurance policiés. It was on this basis that the court in

Insurance Co. of North America v. Aufenkamp, 435 A2d 774, 784

(Md. 1981) distinguished the'Logan decision. It is respectfully
submitted that the rationale in Aufenkamp applies also to the
Virginia statutory scheme.

Finally, the decision of the United States Supreme Court

in Whitfield v. Aetna Life Ins. Co., 205 U.S. 489 (1907), which

endorsed the rationale of Logan, has been characterized by the
Supreme Court of Missouri as the "utterance of a great court,
unfamiliar, however, with many of the intricacies of our local

statutes and rulings thereon." Brunswick v. Standard Accident

Ins. Co., 278 Mo. 154, 213 S.W. 45, 49 (1919). It also has no
application to the facts of this case.

The Aufenkamp case, on the other hand, is directly on
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point. Defendant does not intend to repeat in detail the argu-
ments addressed in its previous Memorandum of Law and heard by
this Court on July 16, 1982. The gist of defendant's argument
was that the General Assembly, in undertaking a comprehensive
revision of the insurance code in 1952, intended to define |
various types of insurance policies regulated by statute.

In addition to Aufenkamp and the cases cited therein, upon
which defendant primarily relies, it would also point out to the
Court the recent decision in Gipson v. Life Ins. Co. of North

America, 529 F.Supp. 244 (E4d. Mich. 1981). 1In that case the
decedent made the fatal error of attempting to rob a hotel

hostihg a convention of the local police force. Plaintiff filed
the timely proof of her husband's death, and INA denied the
claim. - Plaintiff filed suit, and the defendant moved for summary
judgment on the ground that the claim was barred by the three
year limitation on legal actions contained in the policy. Plain-
tiff responded that Michigan Code §500.4046 (2) applied. That
section stated:
No policy of life insurance other than industrial
life insurance shall be issued or delivered in this
state that contains any of the following provisions:
(2) Limitations of actions. A provision

limiting the time within which any action at law

or in equity may be commenced to less than six

years after the cause of action shall accrue.

The Court held, without elaborate discussion, that the
definition section of the Michigan Insurance Code classified -
the insurance policy in question as one for "disability insur-
ance." Michigan Code §500.3400 stated:

The. term “policyvof disability insurance" as

used in this chapter includes any policy or contract

of insurance against loss resulting from sickness or

from bodily injury or death by accident, or both....

The policy in gquestion convered the insured against loss
"from bodily injuries caused by accident"” and "from loss of

life, limb, or sight." ) 90




The Court accordingly held that the three year limitation
on legal action contained in the policy did not contravene
Michigan Code §500.4046 (2).

It is respectfully submitted that the result reached in
the Aufenkamp and Gipson cases apply in the case at bar. The
intent of the General Assembly to classify and define various

types of insurance policies should be given effect by this court.
"Life insurance" is defined by Virginia Code §38.1-3
as follows:
Life insurance means and includes every-

insurance upon the lives of human beings and

every insurance apertaining thereto payable and

fixed for variable dollar amounts, or both.

"Accident and sickness insurance" is defined by
Virginia Code §38.1-5:
Accident and sickness insurance means and

includes insurance against loss resulting from

sickness, or from bodily injury or death by

accident or accidental means, or both.

Virginia Code #8.1-24 states:

The definition of any kind or class of insurance

enumerated in this article shall include insurance

against other loss, damage or liability of the

same general nature or character, or of a similar

kind, if such insurance may reasonably and properly

be included in the definition that is not specifi-

cally included in the definition of some other

class of insurance.

The plaintiff argues' that the classification scheme above
is actﬁally intended by the General Aséembly to define the busi-
ness of insurance, rather than the nature of the policy {Fself.
The short answer to this is found in Virginia Code §38.1-2
entitled "Classification of insurance".

Insurance is classified and defined as set
out in the subsequent sections of this article.

Had the General Assembly intended to define the business
of insurance, surely it would have evidenced that intention in
a less ambiguous manner than contained in the provision quoted

above. In fact, it is clear. that the General Assembly, having




undertaken a comprehensive revision of the insurance code, in--
tended to set forth at the beginning of that Code definitions

of the various types of insurance to which the varying érovi-
sions of the insurance code that followed would apply. It
intended, accordingly, to have the provisions relating to "group

life insurance" apply only to life insurance policies as
defined in Virginia Code §38.1-3 and not to accident and sickness

policies as defined in §38.1-5.

The insurance policy in question here clearly is of the
"accident and sickness" type. It providéd insurance "against
loss resulting directly and independently of all othér causes
from bodily injuries caused by accident occurring while this
policy is in force...." (Certificate of Ihsurance, page 1).

Under the "Description of Coverage," the policy specified
that benefits shall be paid with respecﬁ to: (1) loss of life;
(2) loss of two or more members; (3) loss of one member; and
(4) loss of thumb and index finger of the same hand.

Under "Exclusions" the policy specified that it would not-
cover, among other things, "illness, disease, pregnancy, child-
birth, miscarriage, bodily infirmity, or any bacterial infec-
tion ogher than bacterial infection occurring in consequence.
of an accidental cut or wound."

. It is clear that a policy containing the provisions
outlined above is one for "accident and sickness" under
§38.1-5 and not one for "life insurance" under §38.1-3. "
Accordingly, the provisions relating to group life insurance
policies contained in the Virginia Code are inapplicable, and

the Court's entry of summary judgment in this case was proper.

C. Even if the Court classifies the policy in gquestion

as "life insurance", then the coversion rights provided by

Virginia Code §38.1-428.1 begin to run from the date of the
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insured's termination of eligibility in the covered class;

and not from the date that coverage ceases.

The plaintiff ceased to be a member of the eligible

class upon her termination of employment on July 15, 1981; and
coverage under the group policy terminated effective August 1,
1981. Assuming, arguendo, that the policy in question is subject
to the rules pertaining to group life insurance policies, it is
nevertheless apparent that the right of conversion conferred by
Virginia Code §38.1-428.1 runs from 31 days following the date of
the insured's termination of employment; and not from the date
that coverage ceases. The applicable language in Virginia Code
§38.1-428.1 is as follows:
In each such policy there shall be a pro-
vision that if the insurance, or any portion
| of it, on a person covered under the policy,
other than a child of an employee insured
N pursuant to §38.1-472.1, ceases because of
termination of employment or of membership

in the class or classes eligible for cov-
l erage under the policy, such person shall'be

entitled to have issued to him by the insurer,
without evidence of insurability, an indi-
vidual policy of life insurance without dis-
~ ability or other supplementary benefits,

provided application for the individual

policy shall be made, in the first premium
paid to the insurer within thirty-one days
after such termination . . . [Emphasis added]. *

The "Conversion Privilege®™ section of the policy (Exhibit
|No. 2), provides that the insurance terminates upon "termination of
employment or membership.” On that date, the insured is no longer
an eligible member of the covered group although coverage continueg
until "the next following premium due date of the policy."

| The policy language parallels that contained in Virginia

Code §38.1-428.1. Under the Code section, the conversion privilegg

may be exercised "within thirty-one days after such termination.”

Ln-the preceding portion of the statute, the right of conversion

may be exercised where a person covered under the policy "ceases

because of termination of employment or of membership in the class
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br classes eligible for coverage under the policy."

"The statute uses the word "ceases" with respect to

coverage; but uses the word "termination" when referring to employ-
ment or membership in the class. Accordingly, the thirty-one day
period begins to run from the date of termination of employment or

membership in the eligible class; and not from the date that cov-

Etage ceases. Had the General Assembly intended otherwise, it
ould have used the phrase "within thirty-one days after such

coverage ceases", instead of the language aétually employed.

IL In the case at bar, the plaintiff ceased on August 1,
981 because the plaintiff terminated her employment and membership
in the eligible-:class on July 15, 1981. Her right to convert éx-
tended for thirty-one days following her termination of employﬁent
.“i;i' to August 15, 1981). Since the plaintiff's husband .died on
August 19, 1981, the date of death occurred more than thirty-one
days following the date of the plaintiff's termination of. employ-
ment and eligibility.

Under Virginia Code §38.1-428.3, coverage under the

roup policy is extended where "a person insured under the group

olicy dies during the period within which he would have been

ntitled to have an individual policy issued to him in accordance

Lith §38.1-428.1 . . . [Emphasis added]." Since the date of death

of the plaintiff's decedent occurred more than thirty-one days.
from the date of the plaintiff's termination of employment and
eligibility, she was not entitled to convert the policy under
Virginia Code §38.1-428.1; and accordingly, the plaintiff is not
lkntitled to recover benefits under Virginia Code §38.1-428.3.

IV. CONCLUSION

For the reasons stated, defendant, Life Insurance Company
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of North America, respectfully moves this Honorable Court
to dehy plaintiff's Motion for Reconsideration.

LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY OF
NORTH AMERICA
By Counsel

LEWIS & TRICHILO

4114 Leonard Drive

P. O. Box 22

Fairfax, Virginia 22030

oy, ey

Benj J. Trichilo
Counsel for Defendant

“ CERTIFICATE

I hereby certify tha; a true copy of the foregoing

IlMemorandum of Law was mailed, postage prepaid, to Nichola§
Sabalos, Esquire, 8111 West ?oint Drive, Springfield, Virginia
I22153, counsel for plaintiff, on this 4th day of August, 1982.

| e —

Benjaffin J. Trichilo
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CLEKEE b T obuRs
OF FAIRFAX CCUN, * VA.

NOTICE AND MOTION

TO: PAMELA GUDNASON
c/o Nicholas Sabalos, Esquire
8111 West Point Drive
Springfield, Virginia 22153

—T
PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on Friday, August 13,
1982, at 10:00 a.m. or as soon thereafter as counsel may be
heard, Life Insurance Company of North America, by counsel,

will move this Honorable Court for entry of -the attached

Order pursuant to its rulings on July 16, 1982 and August 6,

1982.

LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY OF
NORTH AMERICA

LEWIS & TRICHILO

4114 Leonard Drive

P. O. Box 22

Fairfax, Virginia 22030

amin J. Trichilo, Esquire
Counsel for Life Insurance °
Company of North America

CERTIFICATE

I hereby certify that a true copy of the foregoing
Notice and Motion was mailed, postage prepaid, to Nicholas
Sabalos, Esquire, 8111 West Point Drive, Springfield, Virginia
22153, Counsel for Pamela Gudnason, on this 9th day of August,

1982.
;; Benjamin J. Trichilo
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ORDER

THIS CASE came to be heard on July 16, 1982 upon
the Motion of the defendant, Life Insurance Company of North
America, for Summary Judgment; and

IT APPEARING TO THE COURT after hearing argument
by counsel and reviewing the Memoranda submitted on behalf
of the parties, that said Motion is proper and .should be
granted for the reasons stated in the Court's ruling £rom
the Bench on July 16, 1982; and -

IT FURTHER APPEARING to the Court tha£ the insurance
policy in question is not a policy of "life insurance":withih
the meaning o£:Virginia Code §38.1-3; and accordingly, Virginia
Code §§38.1-428.1 and 428.3 do not apply; and that the policy
was therefore not in effect on August 19, 1981, the date of
death of the decedent, Ingi V. Gudnason; and

UPON FURTHER RECONSIDERATION of this matter on
August 6, 1982, pursuant to the Motion for Reconsideration
filed by counsel for the plaintiff, it is the opinion of
the Court that the plaintiff's Motion for Reconsideration
should bé denied; and the Motion for Summary Judgment should
be granted for the reasons stated in the rulings by the
Court on July 16, 1982 and August .6, 1982; -it is hereby

ORDERED that the Motion for Summary Judgment of
the defendant,-Life'Iﬁsurance Company of Ndrth America, be

and hereby is granteed for the reasons stated by the Court
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in its rulings from the Bench on July 16, 1982 and Augt

6, 1982; and it is further

ORDERED that this case be and hereby is dismiss

with prejudice from the Court Docket; and

THIS ORDER IS FINAL.

ENTERED this _&5 day of%, 1982.

Barbara M. Keenan, Judge
REQUESTED BY:

LEWIS & TRICHILO
4114 Leonard Drive
P. O. Box 22
Fairfax, Virginia

in J. Trichilo, Esquire
Cédnsel for Life Insurance
Company of North America

SEEN AND OBJECTED TO:

Rilrlss ofid

Nicholas Sabalos, Esquire
8111 West Point Drive
Springfield, Virginia 22153
Counsel for Pamela Gudnason




FILED

AUG 30 1982
sl s bpser L
SIRL \
NOTICE gﬁDAPPEAL FAIRFAX COUNT Y, VA. ©

ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR

TO THE CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT COURT OF FAIRFAX COUNTY:
Counsel for Pamela Gudnason, the Plaintiff in the
above styled case in the Circuit Court of Fairfax County, Virginiay
hereby gives Notice of Appeal from the Order entered in this case
on the a?-’_/f’qday of 1982, granting Defendant's
Motion for Summary Judgment, and sets forth the following Assign-
ments of Erroxr: -
1. The court erred in holding that the admissions contained in
the Defendant's Pleadings, to wit: The Policy issued was a
"group life insurance policy issued by the insurer to the benefi-
ciary, and that the beneficiary was entitled to convert the policy
under Section 38,1-428.,1" of the Code of Virginia, were not bind-
ing on Defendant.
2. The court erred, in granting Defendant's Motion for Summary
Judgment, based on its ruling that the insurance bolicy in ques-
tion in this case was not a life insurance policy under Section
38.1-3 of the Code of Virginia, and therefor the provisions of
Sections 38.1-428.1 and 38.1-428.3 of the Virginia Code, were
not applicable to make such policy payable on the death of the
insured.
Counsel for Plaintiff will file a written statement on

this appeal.

%M, b,

Counsel for Plaintiff



| ' CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I have mailed a true and’ correct
copy of the foregoing PLAINTIFF'S NOTICE OF APPEAL AND ASSIGNMENT
OF ERROR via first-class mail, postage prepaid, to Benjamin J.

I Trichilo, Esquire, IEWIS & TRICI:IILO, 4114 leonard Drive, P, O.

Box 22, Fairfax, Virginia 22030, counsel of record for defendant,

. 2 f_
on this the 230 — day of s 1982,

NICHOLAS SABALOS
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